
1                    HUDSON COUNTY

            BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

2 RE:

                         :

3   REGULAR MEETING        :        TRANSCRIPT OF

  OF THE                 :

4   HUDSON COUNTY BOARD OF :        PROCEEDINGS

  CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS     :

5                          :

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

6            O P E N   S E S S I O N

7               Hudson County

              Administration Building,

8               Freeholders Chambers

              567 Pavonia Avenue

9               Jersey City, New Jersey

              Thursday, March 28, 2013

10               4:00 p.m.

11 B E F O R E:

12       ANTHONY ROMANO, CHAIRMAN

      ALBERT CIFELLI, Freeholder

13       DOREEN DiDOMENICO, Freeholder

      JEFFREY DUBLIN, Freeholder

14       THOMAS LIGGIO, Freeholder

      WILLIAM O'DEA, Freeholder

15       ELIU RIVERA, Freeholder

16

17 A L S O   P R E S E N T:

18       EDWARD J. FLORIO, ESQ., Board Counsel

19       DONATO J. BATTISTA, Hudson County Counsel

20       ABRAHAM ANTUN, County Administrator

21       ALBERTO G. SANTOS, County Clerk

22

23

24 Job No. NJ1588766

25

Page 1

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 2

1                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.
2 DiDomenico.
3                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Here.
4                THE CLERK:  Dublin.
5                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Here.
6                THE CLERK:  Liggio.  Munoz.
7                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Absent.
8                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.
9                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Here, as always.

10                THE CLERK:  Rivas.
11                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Absent.
12                THE CLERK:  Rivera.
13                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Here.
14                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.
15                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Here.
16                THE CLERK:  Five Member present.
17 Please stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.
18                 (Flag Salute.  Moment of Silence.)
19                THE CLERK:  Adequate notice of this
20 meeting has been provided as follows:
21           1.  Posting notice of Resolution No.
22 8-1-2013 on the Freeholder's Bulletin Board, Third
23 Floor, Administration Building Annex, Jersey City,
24 New Jersey.
25           2.  Copies of the above mentioned

Page 3

1 resolution have been sent to the County Clerk and

2 the editors of the Jersey Journal and the Star

3 Ledger.

4           Mr. Chairman, the first order of business

5 will be laudatories to be added onto the agenda.

6 They will be distributed

7                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  While they're

8 doing that, two items, we have both the Liberty

9 State Park, HCIA, Earth Day, which is the 20th of

10 April, and Lincoln Park which is the 27th of April.

11 Can we get them put in Spanish?  Right now they only

12 have an English version.  We have a large Hispanic

13 population in Jersey City.  I saw E. Junior

14 Maldonado here -- can we get him in here?  I don't

15 know the first name.  I only know him as Junior

16 Maldonado.  I've known him for like 20 or 30 years

17 now.  Junior is what you prefer?

18                MR. MALDONADO:  E. Junior, yes.

19 Thank you, sir.

20                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Can we please have

21 both the Lincoln Park and Liberty Park posters done

22 in Spanish?

23                MR. MALDONADO:  Yes, I will double

24 check that.  I think they are.

25                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  If they are, get

Page 4

1 us some; if not, tell Norman to please have them

2 done and give them to us.

3                MR. MALDONADO:  Absolutely.  E.

4 Junior Maldonado, Hudson County Improvement

5 Authority.

6                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Let me see what my

7 plaque says.  Bill O'Dea, just checking.

8                THE CLERK:  Mr. Chair, the first

9 item, L-1, is entitled Resolution recognizing and

10 celebrating the month of March as Women's History

11 Month.

12                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Sponsor.

13                THE CLERK:  Is there a second?

14                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  The Board as a

15 whole.

16                THE CLERK:  Freeholder DiDomenico.

17                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Aye.

18                THE CLERK:  Dublin.

19                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Aye.

20                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.

21                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Aye.

22                THE CLERK:  Rivera.

23                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.

24                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

25                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Aye.

Page 5

1                THE CLERK:  The second laudatory is

2 entitled To commend Helena Ruman, on being honored

3 at the Hudson County 2013 Women's History Month

4 ceremony.

5                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Board as a whole.

6                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Board as a whole.

7                THE CLERK:  Should I read this into

8 the record, Mr. Chairman?

9                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

10                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli is

11 present.  Whereas, American women of every race,

12 class and ethnic background have made historic

13 contributions to the growth and strength of our

14 nation in countless recorded and unrecorded was; and

15           Whereas, American women have played and

16 continue to play a critical economic, cultural and

17 social role in every sphere of the life the Nation,

18 and American women were particularly important in

19 the establishment of early charitable, philanthropic

20 and cultural institutions in our Nation; and

21           Whereas, the Senate and House of

22 Representatives of the United States America have

23 designated March as "Women's History Month;" and

24           Whereas, Hudson County is commemorating

25 the 2013 National Woman's History Month theme, Women

2 (Pages 2 - 5)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 6

1 Inspiring Innovation Through Imagination, which

2 honors generations of women who throughout American

3 history who have used their intelligence,

4 imagination, sense of wonder and tenacity to make

5 extraordinary contributions to the science,

6 technology, engineering and mathematic fields by

7 honoring local women who have made significant

8 accomplishments in those fields in our community;

9 and

10           Whereas, Helena Ruman received her Master

11 of Architecture and Civil Engineering Degrees in

12 Prague, Czechoslovakia, where she subsequently

13 worked as a design architect for the State Institute

14 for Rehabilitation of Historic Towns and Buildings;

15 arriving in the United States in 1970; she worked

16 with architectural and engineering consulting firms

17 in the City of Jersey City, where she rose to become

18 the City Chief Architect; in 1984, Helena Ruman

19 opened her office for the practice of architecture

20 and engineering; for over 30 years she has been the

21 architect of record for the restoration of the

22 Justice William Brennan Courthouse; since 2004, all

23 projects have been based on her Preservation Plan

24 for the Courthouse; for more than a decade, Helena

25 Ruman was the first and only woman in the State of

Page 7

1 New Jersey who obtained professional licenses in

2 both architecture and civil engineering; Helena

3 Ruman received several awards for her work including

4 an Honor Award from the State of New Jersey Society

5 of Municipal Engineers, and an Excellence Award from

6 Downtown Jersey City Incorporated.

7           Now, therefore, be it resolved by the

8 Hudson County Board of Chosen Freeholder as follows:

9           The Board does hereby extend its highest

10 commendations to Helena Ruman for being honored at

11 the Hudson County 2013 Women's History Month

12 Celebration; and

13           2.  The Board extends its sincere

14 appreciation and recognition to Helena Ruman for her

15 contributions to the community of Hudson County.

16           Freeholder Cifelli.

17                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.

18                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.

19                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.

20                THE CLERK:  Dublin.

21                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.

22                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.

23                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.

24                THE CLERK:  Rivera.

25                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Absolutely.

Page 8

1                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

2                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

3                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  The County

4 celebrated Women's History Month on March 19th, and

5 we celebrated and honored ten very special women who

6 have made contributions in the field of science,

7 technology, engineering and mathematics.  Ms. Ruman

8 had an important family obligations.  She wasn't

9 able to join us so we asked here today to be able to

10 present her medal and proclamation, and the Clerk

11 reported in her short biography, Ms. Ruman really

12 made a very large impact in this area in

13 architecture and engineering.

14           And I think probably so many things about

15 it impressed me, and it's always a pleasure, the

16 County's collaboration with you, but the fact that

17 you were the first woman in the state of New Jersey,

18 you held this for ten years, to dual professional

19 licenses in civil engineer and architecture is very

20 impressive.  We're going to present to you as we did

21 on the evening of Women's History Month with a medal

22 and proclamation from the County Executive, the

23 Freeholder Board and Congressman Payne.

24                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Continue,

25 Mr. Clerk.

Page 9

1                THE CLERK:  Mr. Chairman, the next
2 item is L-3, recognizing the month of March as
3 Spread the Words to End the Word Month.
4                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Freeholder
5 DiDomenico.  Second by the Board as a whole.
6                THE CLERK:  Whereas, respect and
7 inclusive language is essential to the movement for
8 the dignity and humanity of people of intellectual
9 disability; however, much of society does not

10 recognize the hurtful dehumanizing an exclusive
11 effects and words "retard" and "retarded;" and
12           Whereas, the use of the word perpetuates
13 prejudice and discrimination and towards people of
14 intellectual and developmental disabilities; and
15           Whereas, in August 2010, New Jersey
16 Governor Chris Christie signed into law, S-1982,
17 removing the words "retardation" or "feeble-minded"
18 and replacing them intellectual disability or
19 developmental disability in all New Jersey State
20 laws and regulations; and
21           Whereas, it is time to address the slur
22 "retarded" and raise the consciousness of society to
23 its hurtful effects; and
24           Whereas, people cognizant of this problem
25 around the world are taking a stand and raising

3 (Pages 6 - 9)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 10

1 awareness of the dehumanizing and hurtful effects of

2 the "R-word" and they are encouraging others to

3 think of this painful stereotype of people with

4 intellectual and developmental disabilities; and

5           Whereas, Spread the Word to End the Word

6 campaign is an ongoing effort by Special Olympics,

7 Best Buddies International and their supporters to

8 raise the consciousness of society about the

9 dehumanizing and hurtful effects of the word

10 "retarded" and encouraged people to pledge to stop

11 using the "R-word;" and

12           Whereas, the campaign, created by youth

13 with and without development disabilities is

14 intended to engage schools, organizations and

15 communities to rally and pledge their support at

16 www.r-word.org.

17           Now, therefore, be it resolved by the

18 Hudson County Board of Chosen Freeholders that:

19           1.  It hereby recognizes March 2013 as

20 "Spread the Word to End the Word" Month in Hudson

21 County;

22           2.  It encourages people across Hudson

23 County to cease using the "R-word," helping to make

24 the County a more accepting place for all people;

25 and

Page 11

1           3.  That a copy of the resolution be sent

2 to Office of Governor Chris Christie, the Office of

3 Special Olympics, New Jersey, Best Buddies

4 International and the Clerks of the municipalities

5 of Hudson County.

6           Freeholder Cifelli, not present.

7 DiDomenico.

8                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.

9                THE CLERK:  Dublin.

10                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.

11                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.

12                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.

13                THE CLERK:  Rivera.

14                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.

15                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

16                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

17                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Mr. Chair, I

18 had asked the Clerk and my colleagues introduce this

19 resolution.  Our next laudatory will be commending

20 March as Developmental Disability Awareness Month.

21 This has been a campaign for a few years to have

22 people become more conscientious of the language

23 that they use.

24           Most people don't realize it, but the

25 terms idiot, imbecile and moron were actually term

Page 12

1 in the 1900s, an actual medical classification.

2 They were used to connote people's IQ scores.  As

3 you know since most people don't realize that and

4 know them as insults and slurs, the same thing has

5 come with the label "retardation" which was thought

6 to replace that.  Across the United States, we're

7 looking to replace that word with intellectual

8 disability because it has become demeaning and

9 insulting.

10           This campaign is asking not only to change

11 and language and legislation and formal document,

12 but for people to become more conscientious that

13 when they use language like that even in a casual

14 way, it's hurtful to people through no fault of

15 their own who have intellectual disabilities, and

16 its' hurtful to their families.  I'm my colleagues

17 to support this along with me.

18                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli, do

19 you wish to be recorded on L-1 and L3?

20                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes on both.

21                THE CLERK:  The next item is L-4,

22 observing the month of March as Developmental

23 Disability Awareness Month.

24                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Freeholder

25 DiDomenico sponsors.  The Board as a whole seconded.

Page 13

1                THE CLERK:  Read this one into the
2 record, Mr. Chair?
3                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  No.
4                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.
5                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.
6                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.
7                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.
8                THE CLERK:  Dublin.
9                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.

10                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.
11                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.
12                THE CLERK:  Rivera.
13                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.
14                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.
15                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.
16                THE CLERK:  The next order of
17 business is additional discussion on today's agenda.
18                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Chairman, on
19 Item No. 10, I just wanted to note for the record an
20 issue when Mr. Yesin was here from the Medical
21 Center two meetings ago, he subsequently sent a
22 letter that was full of falsehoods and
23 misrepresentations, which doesn't surprise me.
24           But at that meeting, Mr. Yesin from the
25 Medical Center agreed that they would -- they would

4 (Pages 10 - 13)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 14

1 provide us certain documents.  They also agreed at
2 one of the breaks to come and give me a presentation
3 how they're proposing to reuse Greenville Hospital.
4 They did not come back as it related to that, and
5 they -- nor did they provide any of the contracts.
6 We asked for Mr. Yesin's contract, and we asked for
7 Mr. Scott's contract.
8           I'm now asking that the Board formally
9 file a written request to get those contracts,

10 copies of those contracts for our information.  They
11 said they were going to give them to us.  We haven't
12 gotten them.  It's a month.  It doesn't take more
13 than a few minutes to make a photocopy.  They're
14 obviously stonewalling us.  They're not willing to
15 provide us that information.  They are public
16 members appointed to that board.  I want to research
17 whether, in fact, we have a legal right to it or any
18 citizen has a legal right to it under OPRA.  That's
19 one thing I want to know because that may relate to
20 other documents that we have.
21           But obviously as a major entity that has
22 contracts with that facility, we are entitled to
23 have that information.  I don't know what that
24 gentleman is looking to hide, but I think of it as
25 an affront to us as elected official to not provide

Page 15

1 us simple documents like that.
2                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Mr. Battista.
3                MR. FLORIO:  The manner by which the
4 request was presented from the Board would be --
5 would fall under the domain of the legal counsel.
6                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Is it that one of
7 your regular work or is that extraordinary?
8                MR. FLORIO:  We will have to research
9 that.

10                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  My apologies,
11 Mr. Battista.
12                MR. BATTISTA:  That's okay,
13 Mr. Chairman.
14                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  You have to be
15 careful with the guardians of the taxpayer's funds.
16                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Mr. Clerk.
17                THE CLERK:  I believe it's for the
18 Administration.
19                MR. ANTUN:  Thank you, Mr. Chairman.
20 Mr. Chairman, the first item that I have, I don't
21 have any additional items, but just a few things
22 from Tuesday.  The first item that I have is a
23 replacement to Resolution No. 4.  The reason we're
24 seeking the replacement is that we have to add a
25 Whereas clause pertaining to the County's ability to

Page 16

1 comply with the HIPAA regulations with respect to
2 this grant.
3                THE CLERK:  I need a motion,
4 Mr. Chairman.
5                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Motion by
6 Freeholder O'Dea.  Second by Freeholder Rivera.
7                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.
8                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.
9                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.

10                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.
11                THE CLERK:  Dublin.
12                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.
13                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.
14                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.
15                THE CLERK:  Rivera.
16                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.
17                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.
18                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.
19                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, the next
20 item that I have is Item No. 8.  The Freeholders
21 requested some information on the Election Graphics.
22 Mr. Gorzowski is here from the Superintendent's
23 office.  What we will distribute to you indicates
24 that Election Graphics did reduce their proposed
25 contract from Tuesday by over $4,000, so what you're

Page 17

1 being given is a revised resolution with a decrease

2 in the amount and additional information with

3 respect to the prior year contract.  Mr. Gorzowski

4 is here in case that the Board has any questions.

5                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Sponsor to change.

6                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Sponsored by

7 Freeholder O'Dea.  Second by Freeholder Dublin.

8                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.

9                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.

10                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.

11                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.

12                THE CLERK:  Dublin.

13                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.

14                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.

15                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.

16                THE CLERK:  Rivera.

17                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.

18                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

19                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

20                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Chairman.  Mr.

21 Administrator, do you have a record of how many

22 contracts I raised issues about that resulted in

23 reductions in the cost after I raised those issues?

24                MR. ANTUN:  Freeholder, I don't keep

25 score, no.

5 (Pages 14 - 17)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 18

1                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Not even an
2 estimate?
3                MR. ANTUN:  Nope, not even an
4 estimate.
5                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I know that the
6 Sal Electric one is coming back with a reduction,
7 right?
8                MR. ANTUN:  That's correct.
9                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  You showed me

10 that.  I would say that my batting average is pretty
11 good?
12                MR. ANTUN:  I would not dispute that.
13 Mr. Chairman.  Mr. Chairman, the next item that I
14 have --
15                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Would you write it
16 in, Bill O'Dea, not William O'Dea?
17                MR. ANTUN:  On Tuesday, the Board
18 sponsored an introduction to an ordinance for the
19 maintenance of a bus shelter.  I was informed by
20 County Counsel that an ordinance is not required.
21 We just need to do a resolution.  What is being
22 distributed is the resolution.  So what we would ask
23 is that the ordinance not be introduced.
24                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Which one?
25                MR. ANTUN:  That's the first

Page 19

1 ordinance.

2                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I make a motion to

3 remove Ordinance No. 1 from the agenda.

4                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Sponsored by

5 Freeholder O'Dea.  Second by Freeholder Dublin.

6                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.

7                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.

8                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.

9                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.

10                THE CLERK:  Dublin.

11                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.

12                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.

13                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.

14                THE CLERK:  Rivera.

15                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.

16                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

17                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.  What number

18 is that?

19                THE CLERK:  That's the ordinance.  We

20 need a motion on the resolution.  It will be No. 31.

21                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Sponsored by

22 Freeholder Cifelli.  Second by Freeholder Rivera.

23                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.

24                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.

25                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.

Page 20

1                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.
2                THE CLERK:  Dublin.
3                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.
4                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.
5                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.
6                THE CLERK:  Rivera.
7                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.
8                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.
9                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

10                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, those are
11 all the items that I have for the agenda, but I
12 would like to, with your permission, just to give
13 the Board a brief report.  Earlier today, we were
14 informed that the City of Hoboken did not have water
15 due to a water main breaks.  There was two breaks.
16 I'm here to report on the second break, not the
17 first break.
18           On the second break, that break occurred
19 near the construction of the viaduct, and that is
20 currently in the process of being restored, but for
21 the Board's information, that break did not occur as
22 a result of our contractor.  What was happening is
23 that Public Service had to open up that area, and
24 Public Service's subcontractor was the one who was
25 on-site, and unfortunately, they did not have

Page 21

1 accurate information from United Water when they

2 were opening up the ground so.

3           But OEM did respond with potable water.  I

4 know Director Demellier's office was also there, and

5 I believe that most of Hoboken will have water

6 restored within the next couple of hours.

7                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  I want to take the

8 opportunity to thank Jimmy Woods and his staff at

9 OEM for their quick response in the community as

10 well as Director Demellier, who was on the phone

11 bright and early with Chief of Staff Gaughan.  We

12 appreciate the response.  Obviously, with all the

13 construction going on the area, it compounded the

14 situation.  Again, thank you all for your quick

15 response and your concern and everything you did.

16           Freeholder O'Dea.

17                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Chairman, two

18 issues.  The first issue, Mr. Administrator,

19 Director Demellier spoke to me briefly before the

20 caucus.  Can I ask him or someone on the record to

21 just give me an update on the lighting at Lincoln

22 Park Synthetic Field 10 and 11?  I saw a flurry of

23 e-mails this morning that we've even engaged the CEO

24 of PSE&G.  You saw that, right?  He responded right

25 away.  Kudos to PSE&G.  The president and CEO got

6 (Pages 18 - 21)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 22

1 involved to make sure they get on the ball.

2                MR. ANTUN:  Just so that you know,

3 Director Demellier was the one who alerted me to

4 this issue so that I figured once I got people

5 engaged, that we would get some results.

6                DIRECTOR DEMELLIER:  So I assume this

7 would be another log in the book, Bill.

8                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  It's on Amazon and

9 Barnes & Noble.

10                DIRECTOR DEMELLIER:  We received all

11 the inspections concerning this project throughout

12 the course of the day after going through the

13 process that was basically explained.  At this point

14 as we're meeting, we're waiting for the field crew

15 to actually physically turn on the electricity at

16 the poles.  We hope that will be the end of the

17 project, that the lights will come on.

18           If the lights for some reason do not come

19 on after power is turned onto the control panel, the

20 only thing left would be underground cable from that

21 panel to the lights, and the contractor has been put

22 on notice that if there is further problems, it

23 would require a wire, new wire from the panel to the

24 lights.  That will be done over the weekend.  That

25 will not be pushed off until next week.  We have a

Page 23

1 deadline, I believe it's Monday night, for the
2 various organizations in that part of that City.  We
3 don't expect a problem past the power being turned
4 off this afternoon, but if it is, we have
5 contingencies in place.
6                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I just want to
7 recognize and express my appreciation the
8 Administrator, to Director Demellier, to all the
9 staff people involved, also to PSE&G, because they

10 came quickly for the piece of it that had.
11                DIRECTOR DEMELLIER:  Yes, they did.
12 Once they got the cut card, as they call it, the
13 things started to move fairly smoothly, and Kenny
14 from my operation and Joe, the division chief.
15                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  They actually look
16 a little bit alike those two guys.
17                DIRECTOR DEMELLIER:  No, I don't
18 think so.
19                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I was looking the
20 other day, and I swore Kenny was Chiccini.
21                DIRECTOR DEMELLIER:  One is Irish and
22 one is Italian.
23                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  I failed to also
24 thank the Sheriff's office and the Sheriff's
25 contribution.  I was a traffic nightmare down there,

Page 24

1 and both breaks were on County streets.  Again,

2 thank you to the Sheriff's office for their

3 professional quick response to alleviate a bad

4 situation.

5           Mr. Clerk.

6                THE CLERK:  There was one item from

7 the Board, which will be distributed now entitled

8 Resolution authorizing contribution to the Hudson

9 County Schools of Technology for a student to attend

10 the HOSA National Leadership Conference, $250.

11                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Board as a whole.

12                THE CLERK:  That will be No. 32.

13 According to the policy set by the Board of

14 Freeholder, members of the public are asked to limit

15 their comments to fifteen minutes when discussing

16 agenda items, and five minutes at the conclusion of

17 the meeting when discussing matters of public

18 interest.

19           At this time the public may address the

20 Board on any item on the agenda only.  Please keep

21 your comments limited to fifteen minutes.  Are there

22 any speakers on agenda items only?

23           There appear to be none, Mr. Chairman.

24 The Consent Agenda now includes Items 31 and 32, and

25 I need to replace Freeholder Liggio's sponsorships.

Page 25

1 I was just told he's downstair so we can wait a
2 couple minutes, or we can replace his sponsorships.
3                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Chairman, I
4 guess while we're waiting, Mr. Administrator, on the
5 issue of the current status of the Atlantic County
6 hearing related to the steps, do we know what the
7 timing on that is?
8                MR. ANTUN:  Let me defer to County
9 Counsel.  I don't know the answer to that,

10 Freeholder.
11                MR. BATTISTA:  I saw an e-mail the
12 other day.  I believe Atlantic County filed whatever
13 papers it had to file.  I believe the union will
14 have an opportunity to file its papers.  I believe,
15 I could be wrong, I believe the PERC then has 30 to
16 45 days to render a decision, unless it indicates
17 that it is going to extend that time.  I anticipate
18 the union's position papers should be filed within
19 the next week or so.
20                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Administrator,
21 is it fair to say that we will follow the decision?
22                MR. ANTUN:  Yes.
23                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  We're not going to
24 cause another case or hearing to drag it on if the
25 recommendation of the hearing officer is sustained?

7 (Pages 22 - 25)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 26

1                MR. ANTUN:  If the recommendation of
2 the hearing officer is sustained, we will implement
3 whatever that recommendation as is soon as possible.
4 However, let me say that we may consider an appeal,
5 not hold this up, we may consider an appeal
6 depending upon the situation.  But I would looking
7 for prospectively not impacting anything dealing
8 with this.  Again, with not knowing the decision,
9 I'm not going to say that we are or we're not.

10                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  So you know the
11 hearing officer's recommendation?
12                MR. ANTUN:  Yes, I know.
13                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  The hearing
14 officer's recommendation would say that we would
15 award retro to January 1, the steps of those
16 employees.
17                MR. ANTUN:  Yeah, and if that
18 decision affirmed by PERC, we will implement that.
19                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Upon the issuance
20 of that decision?
21                MR. ANTUN:  Upon the issuance of
22 their decision.  All I'm saying is if we do make a
23 decision to appeal, I'm speaking if we're, let's say
24 victorious for whatever reason, I'm looking at it
25 prospectively.  I'm looking at 2014 and beyond.

Page 27

1                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  It doesn't affect

2 today?

3                MR. ANTUN:  That's correct.

4                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I'm sorry.

5 Clarify that.

6                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  In other words they

7 get the money now.

8                MR. BATTISTA:  I think what the

9 Administrator is stating is that if the decision is

10 adverse to Atlantic County, then Atlantic County may

11 file an appeal.  We may move to intervene in that

12 appeal.  Having said that, I think it's the

13 intention of the County and particularly the

14 Administrator to implement.

15                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  If Atlantic County

16 appeals to a court or whatever that you may reserve

17 years in the future based on that, but as it relates

18 to 2013, as quickly as your next pay period, it

19 allows retro pay based on those steps?

20                MR. ANTUN:  That's correct,

21 Freeholder.  That's correct.

22                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Continue,

23 Mr. Clerk.

24                THE CLERK:  We're on the Consent

25 Agenda.  Freeholder Liggio is now present.  For the

Page 28

1 record, Freeholder Liggio, do you wish to vote on
2 the Consent Agenda if you would like?
3                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Yeah.
4                THE CLERK:  There are additional
5 items.  I wasn't sure.
6                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  And aye on all
7 four.
8                THE CLERK:  On all four laudatories.
9 Is there a motion to approve all items listed on

10 Consent Agenda?
11                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Second by
12 Freeholder DiDomenico.  Sponsored by Freeholder
13 Dublin.
14                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.
15                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.
16                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.
17                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.
18                THE CLERK:  Dublin.
19                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.
20                THE CLERK:  Liggio.
21                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Yes.
22                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.
23                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I have to abstain
24 on Item No. 9, and I will abstain on Item No. 10
25 because we were not given information we were told

Page 29

1 we would get, and I vote aye on the rest.

2                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Rivera.

3                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Abstain on No. 4,

4 aye on the rest.

5                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

6                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Abstain on No. 10,

7 aye on the rest.

8                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Can I go back?

9                THE CLERK:  Mr. Florio, Freeholder

10 Dublin wishes to change his vote.

11                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Do it before the

12 vote is completed.  Change it quick.

13                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  I'm going to

14 abstain on 10.

15                THE CLERK:  For the record then,

16 Mr. Chair, Freeholder Dublin is abstaining on No. 10

17 and aye on the rest; is that correct?

18                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.

19                THE CLERK:  We have four abstentions

20 and three yeses on No. 10, so the item is approved;

21 abstentions, Dublin, O'Dea and Romano.

22                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Again, just for

23 the record, the individual from the Medical Center

24 was here.  We made it clear that we wanted them to

25 go have a cooling-off period, go back and negotiate

8 (Pages 26 - 29)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 30

1 with the unions.  We've gotten correspondence and

2 information they're doing exactly the opposite, and

3 beyond that, we simply asked for contracts.  They

4 want to tell us what they're taking away from the

5 union members.  We know to how much Mr. Yesin gets

6 paid an hour.  Is it 300, 400, $500 an hour?  We

7 want to know what Mr. Scott makes.  Somebody told me

8 it is over $700,000 a year.

9           I think the public has a right to know.  I

10 think the public has a right to know what benefits,

11 you know, Mr. Scott gets, and I think the public has

12 a right know to what benefits the hired gun,

13 Mr. Yesin, gets.  The gentleman has no problem

14 sending a memo or a letter here that was full of

15 lies and misrepresentations about what our

16 resolution did at the prior meeting, yet he doesn't

17 have the courage to provide us documents to show how

18 much money is being spent to pay him to try to bust

19 a union.  You know, I don't understand it.

20           And lastly, Mr. Administrator, I asked

21 that they come here to present to us a proposal for

22 what they want to do with Greenville Hospital.

23 Greenville Hospital is located in my district.

24 Irregardless of what our fight or feud may be with

25 them, I'm an advocate to represent my district.  My

Page 31

1 constituents have a right to know and understand

2 what the Medical Center proposing to put in the

3 building.  Is it a medi-center?  What kind of

4 special uses is it for?  They promised me that night

5 they were going to be here at the next caucus, which

6 was two weeks and two days ago.  They never came.

7 They never said why the couldn't go come.

8           I just think that the hospital management,

9 not the unions, but the hospital management just

10 continues to disrespect this Board.  I think that we

11 need to very, very strongly look at whether there

12 are other options for other facilities in this

13 County where some of these programs could be housed

14 under and put our dollars there.  So I'm going to

15 ask that we through the Health Committee look at

16 every contract that we have with the Medical Center

17 and determine whether any of those contracts

18 potentially either now because they're only an

19 extension or at their expiration be moved to another

20 County hospital in Hudson County, Mr. Chairman.

21 It's the only way to get their attention.

22                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Freeholder Rivera.

23                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yeah, I don't

24 know what one has to do with the other, but on this

25 extension to a particular important service that

Page 32

1 we're providing to our inmates in the case of an
2 emergency.  I don't see why we should be penalizing
3 someone in this particular situation because of the
4 other issues that we have with the Medical Center.
5 Let's not penalize the community that we're serving
6 right now until we get another contract or whatever.
7 This is an extension of essential services that have
8 to be provided to the inmate population, you know.
9                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Freeholder Rivera,

10 I don't disagree with you.  We didn't look to defeat
11 it today.  Some of us in an act of protest against
12 the disrespect this legislative branch is being
13 treated with by a $700,000 executive and probably a
14 $500-an-hour hired gun, who didn't even provide us
15 what I believe is a public document because there
16 are public members on that Board, such as Deputy
17 Mayor Kabili Tayari, who they probably even haven't
18 provided him with the document, and he sits on the
19 board.
20           They actually canceled the meeting so they
21 didn't even have to discuss the item.  How can we
22 believe they're negotiating in good faith with
23 unions when they don't even do that?  All we did
24 today, Members of this Board abstained in protest to
25 that, and one of the Members, and I think other

Page 33

1 Members will support that, why we don't start to
2 look if there are any other options.  If they're not
3 going to act in good faith, we continue to do
4 whatever we do with them, and they'll never give us
5 any respect whatsoever.
6                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  I'm just saying
7 to take into consideration the population that we're
8 serving, whether it's the children's program,
9 whether it's the inmates or whatever.  This is what

10 we should be very much concerned about.  As far as,
11 you know, the other issues with the union and
12 everything else, I take that separately.  Thank you.
13                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Dublin.
14                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  I just think
15 that, Eliu, you're right, we represent a district,
16 and some of the people in this hospital are workers.
17 All we asked for the hospital is to sit down and
18 negotiate in a fair process.  The programs that
19 we're running in that hospital, I'm sure we can find
20 another hospital within the surrounding area.  When
21 people are being mistreated, as an elected official,
22 I think we should take a stand and let them know.
23           We asked for things, nothing unreasonable,
24 and they have ignored us.  Me and Bill O'Dea a
25 couple years ago sat down and had a meeting with

9 (Pages 30 - 33)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 34

1 Mr. Scott and his -- he just, you know, blew us off.
2 So we have to send the Medical Center a message.
3 All we asked him to do was to sit back at the table
4 and treat their employees like they want to be
5 treated; $700,000 a year.  Who negotiated his
6 contract?  Who cuts his benefits?  Who asked him to
7 take a pay decrease?  He's not willing to do that.
8 Not only that, they went and spent more money and
9 got some guy from Florida, who is a known union

10 buster.  I'm standing with the union because of
11 people who work in that hospital live and work in my
12 district, and they're supporting their families.
13                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Billy, in
14 reference to the memo that was sent to all of us,
15 this particular attorney, you stated that the issues
16 that he outlined in there were false?
17                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.
18                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  They are?
19                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.
20                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  You verified
21 that?
22                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  He said that I
23 said don't pay bills related to HIV funding.  That's
24 a lie.  Unless you were sleeping at that meeting,
25 the only thing we asked to hold up payments for 30

Page 35

1 days on were was not the HIV contract we have, it
2 was a contract related to the inmates.  So that's a
3 lie.  That's a lie I have, L-i-e, lie.  Other things
4 that he portrays, what he's proposing in his
5 contract is a lie as per documents provided to us by
6 1199J and other unions.  Let them come back here,
7 but when he comes back, bring the contracts.
8           What is he afraid of?  Why is he afraid
9 for the public to know how much he is being paid?

10 How much is he being paid?  How much is that
11 gentleman being paid per hour?  Is it 500 an hour?
12 Is it 700 an hour?  I don't know.  Is there no one
13 in the state of New Jersey that the Jersey City
14 Medical Center could have hired to negotiated it?  I
15 want to know if Mr. Yesin is even licensed as an
16 attorney to practice in the state of New Jersey.
17 Add that to the list of questions that we have.  Is
18 this gentleman a licensed attorney in the state of
19 New Jersey?  I'm not even sure that he is.  He puts
20 as if he is, but I want to know that.
21           Eliu, we don't want to have to go find
22 other places to put those dollars, but when we have
23 a management that disrespects the union, that isn't
24 willing to even have a 60 or 90-day cooling off
25 period to try to see if issues can be worked out,

Page 36

1 then he walks out of this meeting and walks out of
2 the City Council, who unanimously took the same
3 position we did.  The Mayor of the City took it.  We
4 all stand together on it.  Irregardless where we may
5 be in this election year, we all stand together.  I
6 think all of us, I don't want to speak for you, we
7 all stand together on that item, and the Medical
8 Center management and this gentleman who is a hired
9 gun basically probably took the piece of paper and

10 ripped it up when we got to him.  I don't see that
11 as being a good thing.
12           As somebody, Eliu, who you remember back
13 in my day as a Councilman voted and fought to keep
14 the old hospital open, to put money into that old
15 hospital, to put money on the table to buy the land
16 to build a new hospital, I feel that I have a stake
17 in this facility.  That's a quasi-public facility
18 with public money in it, and if that hospital was
19 ever threatened to close, guess what?  We would have
20 to find the money to keep it open because we
21 wouldn't let it close.
22           Mr. Scott and Mr. Yesin need to understand
23 that.  They need to understand the importance of the
24 people that work there.  They live in this City.
25 They live in this County.  None of them are rich.

Page 37

1 They're making 30 or $40,000 a year, and there's
2 people trying to take a couple of days, take half of
3 their lunch hour away.  It just doesn't seem fair.
4 It's not that we want to take our money out of
5 there, but if they're going to just basically extend
6 the finger to us, and it's not number one, it's
7 another finger, we've got to take a stand too.  I
8 mean it's not something we want to do.  It's not
9 something we enjoy or look forward to.  They're not

10 being fair and reasonable.
11           You sat here all night when we had a
12 couple of hundred people in the audience.  They
13 didn't even listen to anything that we were saying.
14 That's just what bothers me.  I think that they are
15 different issues, yes, but at some point in time, we
16 only have the leverage that we have, and the
17 leverage that we have is where do we want to put our
18 dollars, into what medical facility in the County.
19 We know we can't just stop.  No one is proposing
20 that the inmates don't go for treatment.
21           Directer Aviles stated quite clearly at
22 the last meeting irregardless of what we do, they
23 still will bring the inmates to there or to another
24 acute care facility, and those inmates will be
25 treated.  So to try to say somehow inmates wouldn't

10 (Pages 34 - 37)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 38

1 receive treatment is a disingenuous statement

2 because the director stated that right clearly on

3 the report.  We've got to take a stand.

4                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  If we don't have

5 a contract, they can charge us whatever they want.

6 We pay more.

7                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Or we go to UMDNJ.

8                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  The next Health

9 Committee meeting.  Mr. Clerk.

10                THE CLERK:  We have one ordinance for

11 introduction.  It's entitled Ordinance amending

12 Chapter 200, Article 18, of the Administrative Code

13 to regulate bus stops on John F. Kennedy Boulevard.

14                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  That's the one that

15 he took off?

16                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  That became

17 Resolution No. 31.

18                THE CLERK:  Wasn't that the bus

19 shelter?

20                MR. ANTUN:  Right, I apologize.

21                THE CLERK:  On introduction,

22 Freeholder Cifelli.

23                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.

24                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.

25                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.

Page 39

1                THE CLERK:  Dublin.

2                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.

3                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.

4                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.

5                THE CLERK:  I skipped Freeholder

6 Liggio.

7                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Yes.

8                THE CLERK:  Rivera.

9                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.

10                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

11                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

12                THE CLERK:  We have one ordinance for

13 Second Reading.  It's entitled Ordinance rescinding

14 Ordinance No. 385-9-2006 and amending Chapter 200,

15 Article 8.11, of the Administrative Code to reserve

16 a handicapped parking space on John F. Kennedy

17 Boulevard, Jersey for Ashraf Ayad due to a change of

18 address.

19          This is the time fixed for Public Hearing

20 on this Ordinance, which was introduced at the

21 meeting of March 14th, 2013, and advertised as

22 required by law together with the notice of Hearing

23 for this time.  It has been posted on the

24 Freeholder's Bulletin Board and made available to

25 the general public.

Page 40

1           Are there any speakers on this ordinance?
2                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Motion to close.
3                THE CLERK:  Seconded by O'Dea.  All
4 in favor, opposed?
5                (The Board votes unanimously to close
6 the Hearing.)
7                THE CLERK:  The Hearing is closed.
8 On final adoption, Freeholder Cifelli.
9                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.

10                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.
11                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.
12                THE CLERK:  Dublin.
13                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.
14                THE CLERK:  Liggio.
15                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Yes.
16                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.
17                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Yes.
18                THE CLERK:  Rivera.
19                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Yes.
20                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.
21                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.
22                THE CLERK:  That concludes the items
23 of business onto today's agenda.  Are there any
24 comments from the Freeholder on the business of the
25 Board?

Page 41

1                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Chairman, just

2 to let the, I guess, the public know, I attended and

3 Director Aviles attended the screening of Fall to

4 Grace, the HBO documentary that's on tonight, eight

5 o'clock on HBO about Former Governor McGreevey.  A

6 lot of the program is centered on the treatment and

7 reentry program that exists for the women at the

8 facility.  I thought the program was done very well.

9 Director Aviles was interviewed on it.

10           I think we, as everyone on this Board, can

11 be proud that we have a program there that is a

12 national model.  It's now going to get a lot of

13 national publicity.  I believe that the recidivism

14 rate now among the female inmates is one-third of

15 what, 22 percent as opposed to 70 percent.  I think

16 that's something we can all be proud of.

17           I think he wasn't a Freeholder then, but

18 Freeholder Dublin and I can take a little extra, you

19 know, solace in the fact that everything happens for

20 a reason, and the whole genesis of how that program

21 started, one day he and I were at the housing

22 project, campaigning and knocking on doors, and a

23 young women came up to us and said she had just

24 gotten released from the facility, and she was

25 counting the days until she went back because there

11 (Pages 38 - 41)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 42

1 was no treatment program in the jail.  There wasn't

2 any reentry program for women.

3           And it started a discussion, and that

4 discussion, you know, mushroomed over time with

5 Director Aviles, Director Lopez and the County

6 Executive and Administrator and others.  I think

7 that the documentary is a good culmination.  While

8 it features former Governor McGreevey, I think it

9 really was a testimony to what government can do

10 when they put their mind to getting something

11 positive done.  I just wanted to say that.

12           I found out after I left Director Aviles

13 gave me a kudo.  I know that might have been

14 difficult.  I know that must have been very

15 difficult for you.  Thanks.

16                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Mr. Antun, can you

17 please notify Dr. Gabert at the college that two

18 weeks have gone by?  He was supposed to get a

19 meeting together about the guidelines for the

20 Freeholder scholarships.  And also just for the

21 Board's knowledge, Director Richardson and I looked

22 for cameras sites at Columbus Park, and we're going

23 to be initiating that.

24           Continue, Mr. Clerk.

25                THE CLERK:  Are there any comments

Page 43

1 from the Chief of Staff to the County Executive?
2                MR. GAUGHAN:  Mr. Chairman, I want to
3 take the opportunity on behalf of the County
4 Executive and our staff to wish all of you a very,
5 very happy Easter, Happy Holy week and spiritual
6 time for you all together with your families, and if
7 you'll excuse me, I have a Council Meeting that
8 starts in a half hour.
9                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I'm just putting

10 into your mind to make sure that we resolve our
11 agreement MOU so we have extra duty patrols on the
12 Boulevard at points we spoke about.  I know we're in
13 good hands.
14                MR. GAUGHAN:  Yes.  Thank you, Bill.
15 The agreement starts on April 1st, which is Monday.
16 The discussion at the City Council meeting on
17 Tuesday night was one of excitement.  The MOU was
18 required to be voted by the City Council because, in
19 fact, it's a contract between the County and the
20 City, and the Law Department will work that out, and
21 I'll bring that back to the Board and Jersey City
22 P.D.
23                MR. BATTISTA:  We can discuss it in
24 Public Safety, but a representative from our office
25 met with the Jersey City P.D., and I don't think

Page 44

1 there are any issues with what we put into it.

2                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Freeholder Dublin.

3                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  I just want to

4 take you back to what Bill O'Dea said about the

5 reentry program.  It's a program.  It's a model

6 program across the state.  Also, I want to thank

7 Oscar, Ben Lopez, the County Administrator, the

8 County Executive and Bill O'Dea, and the Freeholder

9 Board.  We should be proud because we worked hard on

10 putting the program together.  So now we can start,

11 and we have started reconnecting families back

12 together.  When a woman comes out of prison, she

13 gets the necessary help; when a man comes out of

14 prison, he gets the necessary help, and from that

15 you can put them back into the household and start

16 reconnecting families.  I just want to thank

17 everybody that played a part in making this happen.

18 Thank you.

19                THE CLERK:  This is the time for

20 anyone present to address the Board for any matter

21 of public interest.  Please remember to limit your

22 comments to five minutes.  We have cards filled out.

23 The first card was from Ms. Lidya Radin.

24                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  While we're

25 waiting, Undersheriff Conti, thank you for the egg

Page 45

1 hunt in Columbus Park.  The Sheriff's officers were

2 there and interacted well for a huge crowd of

3 parents and children.  Thank you.

4                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  While we're

5 waiting for the speaker, we have to discuss the May

6 7th and May 9th Freeholder meeting because I'm going

7 to try to.

8                THE CLERK:  We can do that.  Please

9 state your name.

10                MS. RADIN:  My name is Lidya Radin.

11 I used to live at 278 3rd Street in Jersey City.  I

12 hadn't expected to speak today but Pauline Roman

13 asked me to speak for her because she is delayed.

14 Her purpose in coming to the Freeholders -- am I

15 talking too fast?  Is to put facts on the record

16 because who she's really speaking to is the State

17 Attorney General, and I'm videotaping to make sure

18 that the transcript isn't changed.

19           So before I get to the remarks that she

20 would like the Freeholders know just as an aside,

21 you do have another little piece of leverage against

22 the Medical Center, the Jersey City Medical Center,

23 that acts in an objectonist way and that seeks to

24 take advantage of innocent people like me, and that

25 little piece of leverage is the criminal prosecution

12 (Pages 42 - 45)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 46

1 that I'm pushing and was fought in my case.  You're

2 not alone in this.  I'm going to add my little piece

3 to that also.  And I had meeting with Joseph Scott,

4 and he blew me off too.  I also went to over his

5 head to Chairman Regal, but that's incidental.  We

6 will get to that.

7           The reason why I'm here is because Pauline

8 Roman is having a problem that City Councilwoman

9 Viola Richardson is making good faith efforts to

10 help her with, and she has the same problem with

11 Municipal Court Judge Babcock that I had.  After the

12 crimes were committed against me, I went to

13 Municipal Court Judge Frank Babcock and asked for

14 help.  He did nothing to help me.  Pauline Roman

15 went to legal aid.  Her case was steered to Frank

16 Babcock.  He has a conflict of interest.

17           Let me say it again.  Frank Babcock, a

18 Municipal Court Judge in Jersey City, he took

19 Pauline Roman's case pro bona.  He never should have

20 done that.  He has a conflict of interest, and

21 according to the Pauline Roman, the Jersey City

22 Municipal Prosecutor's office specifically, Mark

23 Curtis her known about the conditions in her

24 basement for the last four years, and her -- the

25 conditions, the deplorable conditions in her

Page 47

1 basement was in the photographs that were taken by
2 the Jersey Journal.  She's going to bring them.  I'm
3 sure one of you have seen.
4                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  What's the
5 address?  What address does she reside at?
6                MS. RADIN:  150 Pearsall.  And Viola
7 Richardson has called the Health Department, asked
8 the Health Inspector to come down.  There is a
9 broken pipe in her basement.  This is not due to the

10 damage to property.  This is because the landlord
11 refuses to make the proper repairs.  The building is
12 decaying.  He's a slum lord, not a landlord.  There
13 is a broken pipe that spewing raw, untreated human
14 feces into her basement, and I made a few phone
15 calls yesterday.
16           Within a half an hour, I found the most
17 effective solutions.  This landlord is spending more
18 money on an attorney to come into court with a
19 presiding judge, Marybeth Rogers, to create a false
20 court record, when, for a fraction of what he's
21 spending on legal fees to assign blame to everybody
22 else, blame the City, blame the tenants, blame Lidya
23 Radin, blame everybody why he couldn't fix a broken
24 pipe in his basement?  He should take personal
25 responsibility for his building and get it fixed.

Page 48

1           So what she wants you know is that Frank
2 Babcock had a conflict of interest.  He's been
3 covering up for the Jersey City Municipal
4 Prosecutor, Mark Curtis who has known about the
5 conditions for years, and he's also covering up for
6 the City Inspector.  That would be Mr. Gross.  Bill
7 or William Durriti is here with me because we were
8 at Pauline Roman's apartment on Saturday,
9 November 24th, 2012, when City Inspector Mr. Gross

10 was supposed to inspect.  So apparently he got his
11 backup because Pauline Roman took action.
12           According to Pauline Roman, and she'll be
13 here to put the facts on the record herself,
14 according to Pauline Roman, Mr. Gross was in her
15 apartment in April of 2012.  She pointed to a leak
16 in her bathroom ceiling, and she asked for that to
17 be reported and repaired.  That was in April.  May,
18 June, July, August, September, about five or six
19 months later, the ceiling from the bathroom fell on
20 her husband's head, resulting in a mild concussion
21 and over $13,000 worth of medical bills, and she's
22 not responsible for them.  The City Inspector who
23 let this happen is responsible for them, and the
24 City is responsible for this.
25           And in order to cover this up, Frank

Page 49

1 Babcock is making up stories, claiming that when the
2 apartment was reinspected on November 24th, 2012,
3 Mr. Gross couldn't do the inspection because Pauline
4 Roman took the prudent step --
5                THE CLERK:  Time, Mr. Chairman.
6                MS. RADIN:  Of having witnesses and a
7 videotape made.  I stopped videotape when Mr. Gross
8 asked me to so the excuse that he couldn't do an
9 inspection on November 24th, 2012 is not true, and

10 my last statement is Frank Babcock's statement in
11 the courtroom to Judge Rogers are false statements
12 of material fact, and the Jersey Journal claims that
13 they quoted him in court.  So that's a false court
14 record.  Thank you.  And you'll back me up
15 Mr. Durriti?  Thank you.
16                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  We'll call the
17 Jersey City Health Department.
18                MS. RADIN:  Great, thank you.
19                THE CLERK:  William Durriti.
20                MR. DURRITI:  Good evening.  I'm
21 William Durriti, 3060 Kennedy Boulevard.  On
22 Saturday, November 24th, 2012, I was present with
23 Lidya Radin and others, and I can testify and verify
24 that all of things she said are true.  That's it.
25 Thank you.

13 (Pages 46 - 49)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 50

1                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Thank you,
2 Mr. Durriti.
3                THE CLERK:  Jason Occipinti.
4                MR. OCCIPINTI:  Good evening.  My
5 name is Jason Occipinti.  I'm the president of PBA
6 Local 334, of the labor union representing the rank
7 and file of the Hudson County Sheriff's Office.
8 Today I'm asking the County why our contractually
9 guaranteed step increases have not been implemented

10 for 2013?
11                MR. BATTISTA:  I don't think it would
12 be appropriate.  He's represent by counsel.
13                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Administrator.
14                MR. ANTUN:  I think that was answered
15 before, Freeholder, when asked the question.
16 Because of the PERC decision, or I shouldn't say the
17 PERC but the decision that was made by PERC
18 regarding their filing last year on the -- I can't
19 remember the legal term, the injunctive relief that
20 the union was seeking was denied, and based on that,
21 we withheld the step increase.
22           If the judge -- I believe an arbitrator or
23 hearing officer heard the case and they overruled or
24 made a decision on that that required the County to
25 implement the steps, what I indicated before when

Page 51

1 the Freeholder asked me that right now that the
2 decision is under PERC's review, and whatever PERC
3 decides, we will then implement that decision.
4                MR. OCCIPINTI:  Okay.  Aside from the
5 Atlantic County ruling, is it not true that the step
6 increases are accounted for in the current operating
7 budget?
8                MR. ANTUN:  I'm not going to comment
9 on that, sir.

10                MR. OCCIPINTI:  I'm under the
11 impression that they are, that the step increases
12 are included in the budget.  I was just asking if we
13 were including these increases in the budget, why
14 would we be worried about recouping the money?
15 We've already accounted for the money.
16                MR. ANTUN:  Again, sir, I'm not going
17 to comment on that.
18                MR. OCCIPINTI:  Is there anyone in
19 the room that would be willing to comment on that?
20                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  All I can tell you
21 is the status of the budget as it is now, the budget
22 has yet to be formally introduced by the Board.  I
23 believe the representation that you're relying
24 under, I don't dispute, is the budget that the
25 Sheriff has proposed to the County, would that be

Page 52

1 accurate, Mr. Administrator?

2                MR. ANTUN:  That could be accurate,

3 yes.

4                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  So I think we're

5 at a point in time where we haven't gotten the

6 budget yet.  When do you intend that the budget will

7 be introduced, Mr. Administrator?

8                MR. ANTUN:  Probably by the end of

9 April.  That's my guess.  If not the end of April,

10 the first meeting in May.

11                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  So if PERC renders

12 a decision in the middle of that upholding the

13 hearing officer's recommendation, even though the

14 budget hasn't been introduced, it's your position

15 that we would implement the steps for this year,

16 correct?

17                MR. ANTUN:  That's correct, and if I

18 have to come and ask the Board for a temporary

19 emergency, I will do that.

20                MR. OCCIPINTI:  The issue here is

21 this obviously is a hardship on our members,

22 considering the recent increase in the pension

23 contribution, the recent increase in the social

24 security tax.  I mean, our members are now making

25 less money than they were making last year.  They're

Page 53

1 taking home less money.  It's actually harder to
2 support our family this year then it was just last
3 year, and the step increase would only at a minimum
4 have offset the money we're making now.
5           So I mean I just don't see other than that
6 the County feels they can hold back our increments.
7 I mean we have language in the contract that
8 guarantees it, and I also want to point out, the
9 County has gone out of their way to implement what's

10 know as a sunset clause in other union contracts.
11 That clause prevents step movement upon contract
12 expiration.  Without the clause movement is
13 guaranteed.  So why are we waiting for a ruling that
14 doesn't even pertain to this County?
15                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Are you saying
16 that your situation differs from Atlantic County in
17 a sense that your contract didn't have a sunset
18 provision?
19                MR. OCCIPINTI:  Atlantic's didn't
20 either.  I think that's part of why Atlantic ruled
21 in favor of the PBA.  I mean the ruling I have here
22 is very thorough, and it cites the County violating
23 several New Jersey statutes on fair labor practice,
24 and I just at this point, why would the County go
25 out of its to way to negotiate a sunset clause in

14 (Pages 50 - 53)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 54

1 other union contracts?  Obviously, it exposes that
2 they're a way out of their obligation to make
3 incremental payments upon contract expiration.
4 Without the clause, we get our steps.
5                THE CLERK:  Time, Mr. Chairman.
6                MR. OCCIPINTI:  It's pretty simple.
7                MR. BATTISTA:  I just want to make a
8 clarification.  As the Administrator pointed out,
9 PERC has not ruled.  The initial ruling by PERC was

10 to deny the application of the union to get
11 temporary restraints, which stopped Atlantic County
12 from the action it took.  PERC then allowed the
13 hearing to take place.  The hearing officer has made
14 a recommendation.  PERC has not yet made a final
15 decision.  I just want clarify for the Board and for
16 the public what the state of the record is.
17                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I want to clarify
18 that this Administration stated clearly because I'm
19 assuming there's a likelihood that Atlantic County
20 is going to try to appeal the decision, that we are
21 not going to.  Once that decision is rendered, we're
22 going to if it's rendered on behalf of that union,
23 we're going to immediately begin to process the
24 steps for 2013.
25                MR. ANTUN:  That is correct.

Page 55

1                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  If I'm sitting
2 here in thirty day, and I find out that PERC ruled
3 on behalf -- in favor of the union, and then
4 Atlantic County is appealing the court order,
5 whatever the next step is, and somebody says, we've
6 got to wait for that, I think it would be a major,
7 major problem here that can go up to and including
8 temporary budgets not being approved by the six
9 Members that you need to get a temporary budget

10 adopted.
11                MR. ANTUN:  Freeholder, I think I
12 stated.
13                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  If Atlantic,
14 what's the next step, so if Atlantic County loses in
15 PERC, loses to the unions, our position, the
16 Administration's position is that the steps would be
17 implemented for this year, whether not the idea is
18 that the County intervenes?
19                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  That's correct, so
20 that would only affect next year.
21                MR. ANTUN:  That's correct.  That's
22 correct.  That only affects next year.  In the event
23 that we prevail, if the court upholds PERC and the
24 hearing officer, the issue is lost.
25                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  I just want to

Page 56

1 clarify, so if that scenario plays out against the
2 union, the County is not going to go backwards?
3                MR. ANTUN:  No, no.
4                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  That's good to
5 clarify that.
6                MR. ANTUN:  That is correct
7 Freeholder.
8                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  You anticipate 30
9 days until that decision?

10                MR. BATTISTA:  I think PERC has 30 to
11 45 after the record is closed in order to render a
12 decision.
13                MR. OCCIPINTI:  To clarify, it's 45.
14 There are ten days for Atlantic County file its
15 section, and five days for the PBA to file briefs,
16 and then the PERC commission has 30 days.  I mean I
17 understand that the timeframe is not that large.  I
18 understand that.  However, when we were notified
19 that we would not receive our increments, it was in
20 late mid February.  It's not even County let us know
21 before we should have been granted the steps.  That
22 in and of itself is wrong.  We should have had
23 notified in a timely fashion.
24                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Just so you know,
25 we discussed that in committee.  You know, we took

Page 57

1 issue with the fact that that was done, that was
2 done improperly or poorly on the part of the
3 Administration.  We don't disagree with that.
4                MR. OCCIPINTI:  I also just want to
5 point out that every day that passes is a day in
6 which retroactive pay is accruing as well as
7 interest, and we feel that's just an unnecessary
8 hardship to place on the County.  Should this final
9 PERC ruling go in favor of the PBA, we don't see a

10 reason to continue down that road when we can solve
11 it now.  So we're urging the County to sit with us
12 and resolve it.  Thank you.
13                THE CLERK:  Manny DeGennaro.
14                MR. DeGENNARO:  How are you?  Manny
15 DeGennaro, treasurer for Local 334, and I pass.
16 Thank you.
17                THE CLERK:  Jessica Caamano.
18                MS. CAAMANO:  Jessica Caamano,
19 secretary for PBA 334, and I pass.
20                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Thank you,
21 Secretary.
22                THE CLERK:  Antonio Lucia.
23                MR. LUCIA:  Antonio Lucia.  I have
24 just one question.  That would be, who made the
25 final ruling to stop increments?

15 (Pages 54 - 57)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 58

1                MR. ANTUN:  Me.
2                MR. LUCIA:  What was the basis on
3 that?
4                MR. ANTUN:  I think I stated that all
5 ready, sir.  I'm not going to repeat it again.  I
6 stated why I took the position that I did.
7                MR. LUCIA:  That answer, can you
8 clarify it for us?
9                MR. ANTUN:  There is nothing for me

10 to clarify.  I think I was pretty clear in what I
11 stated.  I don't see the need to repeat myself.
12                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I'll ask you,
13 Mr. Administrator, as a leading question.  The
14 reason that you made the decision, obviously, you
15 didn't confer or let us know about that; is that
16 correct?
17                MR. ANTUN:  That's correct.
18                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  The reason you
19 made that decision, this is what you've told us is
20 because at the time you made that decision, the
21 injunctive relief sought by the union in Atlantic
22 County had not been granted.
23                MR. ANTUN:  That's correct.
24                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  You felt in your
25 opinion that that gave you the grounds, I'm not

Page 59

1 saying I agree with you, but you felt that that gave
2 you the grounds to make that determination.
3                MR. ANTUN:  That's correct.
4                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I just getting you
5 the answer.  I'm not backing the answer.  I'm just
6 getting you the answer.
7                MR. LUCIA:  All right.  Thank you.
8                THE CLERK:  Salvatore DiCiaccio.
9                MR. DiCIACCIO:  Salvatore DiCiaccio,

10 PBA 334, Hudson County Sheriff's Department.  I'll
11 pass.  Thank you.
12                THE CLERK:  Kevin Santos.
13                MR. SANTOS:  Kevin Santos, PBA 334.
14 I pass.
15                THE CLERK:  Jav Martinez.
16                MR. MARTINEZ:  Javier Martinez.  I
17 also pass.
18                THE CLERK:  Julio Pais Sotelo.
19                MR. PAIS SOTELO:  Hello.  Officer
20 Pais Sotelo, Hudson County Sheriffs.  I pass.
21                THE CLERK:  David Gonzalez.
22                MR. GONZALEZ:  David Gonzalez, PBA
23 334.  I pass.
24                THE CLERK:  Patricia Waiters.
25                MS. WAITERS:  Oh, I don't pass.

Page 60

1                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  I want to tell the
2 Sheriff's officers that we as a Board look forward
3 and hope that is resolved with the cooperation of
4 the legislative and administrative branches with the
5 union.  Thank you for coming and stating your
6 thoughts.  We look forward to working together.
7                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Chairman, I
8 would just add to that, you know, I know we have
9 difficult economic times.  You know, despite that, I

10 believe that when individuals sign onto a career in
11 law enforcement in a process that includes steps,
12 they do so in a sense of good faith and make a
13 sacrifice knowing that it will take them four or
14 five, six, seven, eight, nine, sometimes ten years
15 to get to a level, but they make a career decision.
16 They make a life decision acting in good faith on
17 that.
18           I think that to the greatest extent
19 humanly possible we need to remember that and try to
20 stay strong to that.  People made a life decision.
21 This wasn't a job.  This was a career.  This is
22 something that you decide to do for 20 years of your
23 life.  Many of you could have an option to go be a
24 police officer in another municipality, could have
25 an option to be a firefighter or even another

Page 61

1 career.
2           You all made a career decision, and when
3 you made that career decision, quite frankly, you
4 could have looked at something and said, here is how
5 much I make today, and I'm going to suffer for X
6 amount of years, and there is a light at the end of
7 the tunnel, meaning that I can come to good middle
8 class.  I don't think anybody's upper class.  I
9 think that we need to be sensitive to that in trying

10 to work with you and negotiate a resolution so we're
11 not going to mediation and having a lot of
12 attorneys.
13           The Administrator and I have had some
14 conversations.  I've started to look over some of
15 the ideas and thoughts.  Let's try,
16 Mr. Administrator, to find a way to make this work
17 as soon as possible.
18                MR. ANTUN:  Understood.
19                (Applause.)
20                MS. WAITERS:  Is it my turn?
21                THE CLERK:  State your name.
22                MS. WAITERS:  Can you hear me?
23 Patricia Waiters, 1233 Park Avenue, Hoboken, New
24 Jersey.  Yesterday at the caucus -- Tuesday at the
25 caucus, the FBI was mentioned by Freeholder O'Dea

16 (Pages 58 - 61)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 62

1 with the incident at the jail.  It's not secret
2 information.  It made the front page of the Jersey
3 Journal, and I'm going to be using and I'll be going
4 through my five minutes as fast as possible.
5           I have Mr. Perry here.  He's a corrections
6 officer.  I'm glad you just mentioned careers
7 because at the correctional facility, when we went
8 there, we decided to make a decision to become
9 corrections officers.  That was also our career.

10 Today you mentioned about the reentry program.
11 Mr. Freeholder Dublin mentioned about connecting
12 families and seeing families out there moving
13 forward.  Again, that impacts us evidently, not that
14 the people at the jail aren't people too, but it
15 impacts us.
16           We came five years telling you about our
17 families, and apparently no good faith effort was
18 undertaken for us.  Now the FBI steps in, and the
19 sad thing, I stood at this microphone for five years
20 and said, okay, and having different Freeholders
21 while I'm leaving the meeting that tell me,
22 Patricia, you was wrong, just give in and get
23 another job, and apparently you don't take me
24 seriously, and it bothers me because you make me
25 your victim.  I'm still a victim, like I said

Page 63

1 before, I'm a victim.

2           Now that being said, to see the FBI come

3 into the jail, I felt like victory is mine.  I am

4 standing here today with a letter from the

5 Prosecutor's office, three days after the

6 Freeholder's meeting when we were told, and I took

7 directions what I was told, to take that message to

8 the Prosecutor's office, quote, Mr. O'Dea, we knew

9 nothing about this, okay?  Evidently, I kept telling

10 you about the Law Department with Counsel Mr. Donato

11 J. Battista.  I have two letters, what I said I did

12 good faith.  This is from 2007, to Chief Judge Jones

13 who did the hearing, when they dismissed my case and

14 alleged I'd be coming to court, okay?

15           Still he could sit here and tell you guys,

16 Patricia lost fair and square in court.  Don't you

17 think Patricia asked every politician, every

18 government official is to please work with me, and

19 the way Ms. Radin stood up here and described to you

20 how corrupted the court system is, that's my only

21 grounds I was trying to get through to you is to

22 support me on my efforts of getting this case heard.

23           I stopped all the way up to the Attorney

24 General, Eric Holder's office.  Here's the last

25 letter, and I went there in 103 degree weather.

Page 64

1 Now, another letter from Governor Christie, this is
2 December 14th, 2013 -- no, December 14th, 20112.
3 Only a week later after this letter to get a letter
4 that I gave all nine of you and counsel, Mr. Kirk
5 Eady, the one they say raided his office, took his
6 equipment, which is the County's.  I answered your
7 question from Tuesday.  But still they said Patricia
8 Waiters played a videotape on the County's
9 equipment.  Yes, that was the County's equipment.

10           Mr. Eady gave testimony that we were going
11 to, for the purposes of implementing new rules even
12 if they can hurt or kill like Oscar Aviles did to
13 Patricia Waiters.  Could you imagine when the FBI
14 did that, and now all these government officials say
15 when I went to them that that girl was telling the
16 truth the whole time, but I was still told by this
17 Board, you lost you in court, we can't do nothing,
18 there is nothing we can do about it.
19           My family was impacted.  My son's
20 education and career was impacted.  My son is sick.
21 I almost lost my son.  My daughter suffers.  We
22 don't have holidays.  The County Chief of Staff said
23 to me, have a happy holiday.  We don't even look
24 forward to holidays.  This is mischief in the making
25 and the Administrator and this Board don't even take

Page 65

1 a good faith effort.  Three PBA presidents alive, I
2 sat on your chairs and asked you nicely, look into
3 this, this girl was wrongfully terminated.
4           So it bothers me when I sit here and you
5 lie.  All these people talk about negotiating
6 contracts.  Mr. Administrator is quick to say, we
7 can't discuss that, we're being represented by
8 counsel.  Lawyers are the biggest liars, no
9 disrespect to any lawyers.  It seems to me this is a

10 lawyer so you know what I'm talking about.  For you
11 to not give that information on public meetings,
12 this has been the Administrator a long time.  The
13 question these people are asking should be answered
14 because it's the public portion.  The public has the
15 right to know.  This is our portion.  We have the
16 right to know.
17           You don't answer none of my questions.
18 You ruined my life.  I stand up here nice and put on
19 the record about the FBI.  Didn't you ask any
20 questions?  No, you tried shut us up.  Then we asked
21 you if can we go to the meeting.  You said no.  I
22 have documentation again from the Prosecutor's
23 office, all this August 16th, 2012.  We gave this to
24 the Prosecutor in good faith.  We could have been
25 killed like Deputy Director Eady said.  The

17 (Pages 62 - 65)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 66

1 Prosecutor gave it back to Eady.  What if they would

2 have came to my house and killed me and my kids?

3           But we count on the Prosecutor to do that.

4 That same document that we were told to give, this

5 testimony was back in the hands of the same person

6 we're complaining against.  So you mean to tell me

7 the County gave more merit than the inmates that I

8 taped was worse, warrant my removal when Judge Jones

9 said it doesn't warrant her removal?  Here's a

10 letter from the Chief Judge.  I gave you this.  This

11 made the Jersey Journal about Mr. Battista.  All you

12 were shocked to hear the statement, and this came

13 from the Chief Judge, and she said why aren't you

14 guys settling.

15                THE CLERK:  Time, Mr. Chair.

16                MS. WAITERS:  Look what happened.

17 This is ignored.  All I asked you, I've got more

18 papers and documents here, and that is exactly what

19 the FBI and this us why they came in, and I'm asking

20 you again, I'm going to be done talking in two

21 seconds, I'm asking you again to please entertain

22 this.  Entertain this.  No, I did not lose because I

23 told you I'm not going to.  I did not lose my case,

24 and sometimes it does hurt not to hear what you what

25 you want to hear, but it's facts that I'm giving.

Page 67

1 You let people standing up here go on and on.
2                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Patty, just finish
3 it up, please.
4                MS. WAITERS:  I'm asking you as the
5 Chair now.  I went through five Chairs.  I'm asking
6 you as the Chair.  Maybe you'll do something about
7 it.  Please entertain this.
8                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  I'll refer it to
9 legal counsel.

10                MS. WAITERS:  Please, you've all got
11 documents before.  I'll give them to you again.
12 Please entertain this.  All my information is the
13 same.  Have a wonderful night.
14                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  All I would say in
15 a general way is that if I were in the situation of
16 the prior speaker, I would go, especially in light
17 of things that came to light last week.  We don't
18 know exactly where they're going to go, I would go
19 to the U.S. Jersey Department --
20                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Let's go.  Next
21 speaker.  Let's go.  Next speaker.
22                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Obviously, based
23 on what occurred last week, somebody, somewhere
24 heard something, otherwise --
25                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  People will be

Page 68

1 removed.  Next speaker, please.

2                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Guys, guys.

3                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Next speaker.  Call

4 the next speaker.

5                MS. WAITERS:  Have a good night

6 Mr. Chair.

7                MS. PONTUS:  Kathie Pontus from Union

8 City.  I came to talk about the pedestrian bridge

9 that's on Kennedy Boulevard.  Since I heard it was

10 going to be built some years ago, I have been

11 proposing it be named in honor of the Noble Prize

12 Winner who lived in North Bergen and graduated Union

13 High School in Union City.  The bridge connects

14 North Bergen and Union City.  It seems like a

15 no-brainer, and I request that we do something nice

16 and honor him.

17                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, the County

18 Executive brought that to my attention.  I have that

19 information.  I'll be glad to share that.  It will

20 be in Public Resources, but Ms. Pontes is correct in

21 terms of the background of this gentleman.  He

22 either lived in Union City or in North Bergen, and

23 in fact, he went to Union.

24                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  What did he win

25 the Noble Prize for?

Page 69

1                MS. PONTUS:  He went to Union and one
2 of the teachers there got him interested in science
3 and physics.  By the time he left, he was a
4 physicist extraordinaire.  I sent you a copy.
5                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  You were the one
6 who sent it to him?
7                MS. PONTUS:  I've been going after
8 everybody for years.  I've been working on this.
9                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Frederick Reines?

10                MS. PONTUS:  Right.  He lived on
11 Kennedy Boulevard and at the time it was 5574.
12 After all the changes in the addresses and in the
13 '40s, it's 8650 Kennedy, right up at the Venus Hair
14 Salon.
15                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Has he passed?
16 Has he passed away?
17                MS. PONTUS:  Yes, he won the Noble
18 Prize in '95, and passed away in '98.
19                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  We'll have the
20 committee look at it.  Barring somebody giving a
21 good reason not to, it sounds like a no-brainer,
22 considering, considering how that bridge buttresses
23 the two cities.  We'll keep you updated on that.
24 Hopefully, you have her contact information?
25                MS. PONTUS:  Oh, everybody has my

18 (Pages 66 - 69)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 70

1 information.  Thank you.

2                MR. ANTUN:  I do.

3                MS. PONTUS:  Thank you, everyone.

4 Enjoy the holiday.

5                THE CLERK:  John Hallanan.

6                MR. HALLANAN:  John Hallanan, Jersey

7 City.  I'm here to talk about the 100th anniversary

8 of Lincoln Highway.  I want to give you an update on

9 that.  Director LaRosa, Mr. Gaughan and I toured the

10 Boulevard, and we selected places to put these signs

11 that say Lincoln Highway, anticipating the caravan

12 that will leave Perishing Road, I think it's

13 Saturday, I think it's June 22nd or 21st.

14           Approximately 75 cars, they're going to

15 start that up Lincoln Association of Jersey City

16 Monument, and we're going to go to Lincoln, Nebraska

17 for the weekend, and onto San Francisco.  There is a

18 similar caravan coming this way.  I want to give you

19 an update on that.  I have two copies of Lincoln

20 Highway sign to pass onto the Freeholders.  Thank

21 you very much.

22                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Thank you, John.

23                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, just so you

24 know, Bill LaRosa has been working with Director

25 Demellier.  We're in the process of ordering signs.

Page 71

1 We have the locations so at some point, we'll be

2 putting them up.

3                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Besides putting

4 them up, can we make sure that we are participating,

5 promoting the events, et cetera, et cetera?

6                MR. ANTUN:  This will be done through

7 Mr. LaRosa's office.  They are working with Mr.

8 Hallanan.

9                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Sometimes

10 Mr. LaRosa doesn't let us know things that are

11 happening in a timely manner.

12                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Next speaker,

13 please.

14                THE CLERK:  Are there additional

15 speakers on any matter of public interest?

16                MR. McCORMACK:  Good evening, Richard

17 McCormack.  I just want to mention a couple of

18 things.  First, everyone enjoy the holiday season

19 right now, for all the families, and I hope they get

20 lots of chocolate.

21           Also a couple of events that are occurring

22 Saturday.  Freeholder O'Dea's Annual Easter Egg Hunt

23 will be well-attended in the fountain area.  This

24 year he's got a little competition down there for

25 the Phagwah celebration with the Indians.

Page 72

1                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  We actually
2 changed our time.
3                MR. McCORMACK:  It's going to be
4 crowded down there, and Freeholder Romano,
5 Mr. Chairman, I just want to say you always thought
6 Hoboken was a dry town, not enough bars.
7 Unfortunately, with the water main breaks, I think
8 they can put that to rest.  Everybody have a nice
9 holiday.

10                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I just want to
11 note for the record, Mr. Administrator, we did meet
12 earlier this week.  We had the Sheriff, Director
13 Richardson, Division Chief Chiccini to make sure
14 that we have a smoother day on Saturday with the
15 Easter Egg Hunt, with the Phagwah Parade.  I thought
16 -- did we get a power washer?
17                MR. ANTUN:  We're getting it.
18                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I guess it's
19 Thursday.  Tomorrow is a holiday.  We were going to
20 lease a power washer to clean the sidewalk area.
21                MR. ANTUN:  I was told about that.  I
22 think it's under Director Richardson.
23                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  It's Thursday at
24 5:40.  Tomorrow is a holiday, and you realize that
25 I'm going to be at that park mostly all day

Page 73

1 Saturday.  I'm going to the 5:30 Mass at St. Al's,

2 and if I see that those sidewalks have chalk on

3 them, I'm going to be power washing them at nine

4 a.m. on Monday morning.  Your phone will be ringing.

5 I'm sorry.  That's not true.  Your phone will ring

6 before Monday morning.

7                MR. ANTUN:  I'm sure I'll get the

8 call on Saturday.

9                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Both you and

10 Director Richardson's phone will be ringing.

11                THE CLERK:  Any additional speakers

12 any matter of public interest?

13           Mr. Chairman, there appear to be no

14 additional speakers.  Is there a motion to adjourn?

15                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Motion.

16                THE CLERK:  Is there a second?

17                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Second by

18 Freeholder Liggio.

19                THE CLERK:  All in favor?

20               (Whereupon the proceeding is then

21 concluded at 5:44 p.m.)

22

23

24

25

19 (Pages 70 - 73)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 74

1              C E R T I F I C A T I O N
2
3           I, SHARI CATHEY, CCR, RPR, License No.
4 30XI00234700, and Notary Public of the State of New
5 Jersey, hereby certify that the proceedings herein
6 are from the notes taken by me of a Regular Meeting
7 of the City Council, held on Thursday, March 28,
8 2013; and that this is a correct transcript of the
9 same.

10
11
12                          ___________________________
13                           SHARI CATHEY, CCR, RPR

                          A NOTARY PUBLIC of the
14                           State of New Jersey

                          I.D. No. 2283786
15                           Commission Expires 2/4/17
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

20 (Page 74)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



&

& 22:9

1

1 2:21 4:9 10:19
12:19 19:3 26:15

10 13:19 21:22
28:24 29:6,14,16,20

100th 70:7
103 63:25
11 21:22
1199j 35:6
1233 61:23
13,000 48:21
14th 39:21 64:2,2
150 47:6
16th 65:23
18 38:12
1900s 12:1
1970 6:15
1982 9:16
1984 6:18
19th 8:4
1st 43:15

2

2 2:25 7:13 10:22
2/4/17 74:15
20 3:16 60:22
200 38:12 39:14
2004 6:22
2007 63:12
2010 9:15
20112 64:2
2012 48:9,15 49:2,9

49:22 65:23
2013 1:9 5:3,25 7:11

10:19 27:18 39:21
50:10 54:24 64:2
74:8

2014 26:25
20th 3:9
21st 70:13
22 41:15

2283786 74:14
22nd 70:13
24th 48:9 49:2,9,22
250 24:10
278 45:11
27th 3:10
28 1:9 74:7

3

3 9:2 11:1
30 3:16 6:20 25:15

34:25 37:1 56:8,10
56:16

300 30:6
3060 49:21
30xi00234700 74:4
31 19:20 24:24

38:17
32 24:12,24
334 50:6 57:15,19

59:10,13,23
385-9-2006 39:14
3rd 45:11

4

4 12:21 15:23 29:3
4,000 16:25
40,000 37:1
400 30:6
40s 69:13
45 25:16 56:11,13
4:00 1:10

5

500 30:6 32:14
35:11

5574 69:11
567 1:8
5:30 73:1
5:40 72:24
5:44 73:21

6

60 35:24

7

70 41:15
700 35:12
700,000 30:8 32:13

34:5
75 70:14
7th 45:6

8

8 16:20
8-1-2013 2:22
8.11 39:15
8650 69:13

9

9 28:24
90 35:24
95 69:18
98 69:18
9th 45:6

a

a.m. 73:4
ability 15:25
able 8:9,9
abraham 1:20
absent 2:7,11
absolutely 4:3 7:25
abstain 28:23,24

29:3,6,14
abstained 32:24
abstaining 29:16
abstentions 29:19

29:21
accepting 10:24
accomplishments

6:8
accounted 51:6,15
accruing 57:6
accurate 21:1 52:1,2
act 32:11 33:3
acting 60:16
action 48:11 54:12
acts 45:23
actual 12:1

acute 37:24
add 15:24 35:17

46:2 60:8
added 3:5
additional 13:17

15:21 17:2 28:4
71:14 73:11,14

address 9:21 24:19
39:18 44:20 47:5,5

addresses 69:12
adequate 2:19
adjourn 73:14
administration 1:7

2:23 15:18 54:18
57:3

administration's
55:16

administrative
38:12 39:15 60:4

administrator 1:20
17:21 21:18 23:8
25:4,20 27:9,14
30:20 42:6 44:7
50:13 52:1,7 54:8
58:13 61:13,16
64:25 65:6,12 72:11

adopted 55:10
adoption 40:8
advantage 45:24
adverse 27:10
advertised 39:21
advocate 30:25
affect 27:1 55:20
affirmed 26:18
affront 14:25
afraid 35:8,8
afternoon 23:4
agenda 3:5 13:17

19:3 20:11 24:16,20
24:22,24 27:25 28:2
28:10 40:23

ago 13:21 31:6
33:25 68:10

agree 59:1

[& - agree] Page 1

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



agreed 13:25 14:1
agreement 43:11,15
aid 46:15
al's 73:1
albert 1:12
alberto 1:21
alerted 22:3
alike 23:16
alive 65:1
alleged 63:14
allegiance 2:17
alleviate 24:3
allowed 54:12
allows 27:19
amazon 22:8
amending 38:11

39:14
america 5:22
american 5:11,15,18

6:2
amount 17:2 61:6
annex 2:23
anniversary 70:7
annual 71:22
answer 25:9 58:7

59:5,5,6 65:17
answered 50:14

64:6 65:13
anthony 1:12
anticipate 25:17

56:8
anticipating 70:11
antonio 57:22,23
antun 1:20 15:19

16:19 17:24 18:3,8
18:12,17,25 20:10
22:2 25:8,22 26:1
26:12,17,21 27:3,20
38:20 42:16 50:14
51:8,16 52:2,8,17
54:25 55:11,21 56:3
56:6 58:1,4,9,17,23
59:3 61:18 68:17
70:2,23 71:6 72:17
72:21 73:7

anybody's 61:8
apartment 48:8,15

49:2
apologies 15:10
apologize 38:20
apparently 48:10

62:17,23
appeal 26:4,5,23

27:11,12 54:20
appealing 55:4
appeals 27:16
appear 24:23 73:13
applause 61:19
application 54:10
appointed 14:16
appreciate 21:12
appreciation 7:14

23:7
appropriate 50:12
approve 28:9
approved 29:20

55:8
approximately

70:14
april 3:10,10 43:15

48:15,17 52:9,9
arbitrator 50:22
architect 6:13,18,21
architectural 6:16
architecture 6:11,19

7:2 8:13,19
area 8:12 20:23

21:13 33:20 71:23
72:20

arriving 6:15
article 38:12 39:15
ashraf 39:17
aside 45:20 51:4
asked 8:9 11:18

14:6,6 24:14 30:3
30:20 33:17,23 34:3
34:6,25 45:13 46:13
47:7 48:16 49:8
50:15 51:1 63:17
65:2,20 66:17

asking 12:10 14:8
50:8 51:12 65:13
66:19,21 67:4,5

assign 47:21
association 70:15
assume 22:6
assuming 54:19
atlantic 25:5,12

27:10,10,15 51:5
53:16,20 54:11,19
55:4,13,14 56:14
58:21

atlantic's 53:19
attend 24:9
attended 41:2,3

71:23
attention 31:21

68:18
attorney 34:15

35:16,18 45:17
47:18 63:23

attorneys 61:12
audience 37:12
august 9:15 48:18

65:23
authority 4:5
authorizing 24:8
available 39:24
avenue 1:8 61:23
average 18:10
aviles 37:21 41:3,9

42:5,12 64:12
award 7:4,5 26:15
awards 7:3
awareness 10:1

11:20 12:23
ayad 39:17
aye 4:17,19,21,25

28:6 29:1,4,7,17

b

b 1:11
babcock 46:11,13

46:16,17 48:2 49:1

babcock's 49:10
back 14:4 18:6 29:8

29:25 34:3 35:6,7
36:12 41:25 43:21
44:4,11,15 49:14
53:6 66:1,5

background 5:12
68:21

backing 59:5
backup 48:11
backwards 56:2
bad 24:3
ball 22:1
barnes 22:9
barring 69:20
bars 72:6
based 6:23 27:17,19

50:20 67:22
basement 46:24

47:1,9,14,24
basically 22:13 36:9

37:5
basis 58:2
bathroom 48:16,19
batting 18:10
battista 1:19 15:2,11

15:12 25:11 27:8
43:23 50:11 54:7
56:10 63:11 66:11

behalf 43:3 54:22
55:3

believe 15:17 21:5
23:1 25:12,13,14,15
32:15,22 41:13
50:22 51:23 60:10

ben 44:7
benefits 30:10,12

34:6
bergen 68:12,14,22
best 10:7 11:3
beyond 26:25 30:3
biggest 65:8
bill 4:7 18:16 22:7

33:24 43:14 44:4,8
48:6 70:24

[agreed - bill] Page 2

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



bills 34:23 48:21
billy 34:13
biography 8:11
bit 23:16
blame 47:21,22,22

47:22,23
blew 34:1 46:4
board 1:1,4,18 2:22

4:14 5:5,6 7:8,9,13
8:23 9:5 10:18
12:25 14:8,16 15:4
17:4 18:17 20:13
24:7,11,13,20 31:10
32:16,19,24 39:24
40:5,25 41:10 43:21
44:9,20 51:22 52:18
54:15 60:2 64:17,25

board's 20:21 42:21
bona 46:19
book 22:7
bothers 37:14 62:24

65:4
boulevard 38:13

39:17 43:12 49:21
68:9 69:11 70:10

brainer 68:15 69:21
branch 32:12
branches 60:4
break 20:16,17,18

20:18,21
breaks 14:2 20:15

20:15 24:1 72:7
brennan 6:22
bridge 68:8,13

69:22
brief 20:13
briefly 21:19
briefs 56:15
bright 21:11
bring 35:7 37:23

43:21 47:2
broken 47:9,13,23
brought 68:18
buddies 10:7 11:3

budget 51:7,12,13
51:21,21,24 52:6,6
52:14 55:9

budgets 55:8
build 36:16
building 1:7 2:23

31:3 47:11,25
buildings 6:14
built 68:10
bulletin 2:22 39:24
bus 18:19 38:13,18
business 3:4 13:17

40:23,24
bust 30:18
buster 34:10
buttresses 69:22
buy 36:15

c

c 74:1,1
caamano 57:17,18

57:18
cable 22:20
call 23:12 49:16

68:3 73:8
called 47:7
calls 47:15
cameras 42:22
campaign 10:6,12

11:21 12:10
campaigning 41:22
canceled 32:20
caravan 70:11,18
card 23:12 44:23
cards 44:22
care 37:24
career 60:10,15,21

61:1,2,3 62:9 64:20
careers 62:6
careful 15:15
cars 70:14
case 17:4 25:24 32:1

46:1,15,19 50:23
63:13,22 66:23

casual 12:13
cathey 74:3,13
caucus 21:20 31:5

61:24,25
cause 25:24
ccr 74:3,13
cease 10:23
ceiling 48:16,19
celebrated 8:4,5
celebrating 4:10
celebration 7:12

71:25
center 13:21,25

29:23 31:2,3,16
32:4 34:2 35:14
36:8 45:22,22

centered 41:6
ceo 21:23,25
ceremony 5:4
certain 14:1
certify 74:5
cetera 71:5,5
chair 4:8 11:17 13:2

29:16 66:15 67:5,6
68:6

chairman 1:12 2:14
2:15 3:4 4:14,24,25
5:8,9 8:1,2,24 9:1,4
11:15,16 12:24 13:3
13:14,15,18 15:2,10
15:13,19,20 16:4,5
16:17,18,19 17:6,18
17:19,20 18:13,13
19:4,16,17,21 20:8
20:9,10 21:7,17
23:23 24:23 25:3
27:1,6,22 28:11
29:5,6 31:20,22
38:8,14 39:10,11
40:20,21 41:1 42:16
43:2 44:2,24 46:5
49:5,16 50:1 54:5
57:20 60:1,7 67:2,8
67:20,25 68:3,17
70:22,23 71:12 72:5

73:13,17
chairs 65:2 67:5
chalk 73:2
chambers 1:8
change 12:10 17:5

29:10,12 39:17
changed 45:18 72:2
changes 69:12
chapter 38:12 39:14
charge 38:5
charitable 5:19
check 3:24
checking 4:7
chiccini 23:20 72:13
chief 6:18 21:11

23:14 43:1 63:12
64:22 66:10,13
72:13

children 45:3
children's 33:8
chocolate 71:20
chosen 1:1,4 7:8

10:18
chris 9:16 11:2
christie 9:16 11:2

64:1
cifelli 1:12 2:1 5:10

7:16,17 11:6 12:18
12:20 13:4,5 16:7,8
17:8,9 19:6,7,22,23
19:24 28:14,15
38:22,23 40:8,9
55:13,25

cites 53:22
cities 69:23
citizen 14:18
city 1:9 2:23 3:13

6:17,17,18 7:6
20:14 23:2 35:13
36:2,3,24 43:16,18
43:20,21,25 45:11
45:22 46:8,18,21
47:22 48:3,6,9,22
48:24 49:17 68:8,13
68:14,22 70:7,15

[bills - city] Page 3

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



74:7
civil 6:11 7:2 8:19
claiming 49:1
claims 49:12
clarification 54:8
clarify 27:5 54:15

54:17 56:1,5,13
58:8,10

class 5:12 61:8,8
classification 12:1
clause 15:25 53:10

53:11,12,25 54:4
clean 72:20
clear 29:24 58:10
clearly 37:21 38:2

54:18
clerk 1:21 2:1,4,6,8

2:10,12,14,16,19
3:1 4:8,13,16,18,20
4:22,24 5:1,7,10
7:18,20,22,24 8:1
8:10,25 9:1,6 11:9
11:11,13,15,18
12:18,21 13:1,4,6,8
13:10,12,14,16
15:16,17 16:3,7,9
16:11,13,15,17 17:8
17:10,12,14,16,18
19:6,8,10,12,14,16
19:19,23,25 20:2,4
20:6,8 24:5,6,12
27:23,24 28:4,8,14
28:16,18,20,22 29:2
29:5,9,15,19 33:13
38:9,10,18,21,24
39:1,3,5,8,10,12
40:3,7,10,12,14,16
40:18,20,22 42:24
42:25 44:19 45:8
49:5,19 50:3 54:5
57:13,17,22 59:8,12
59:15,18,21,24
61:21 66:15 70:5
71:14 73:11,16,19

clerks 11:4
close 36:19,21 40:2

40:5
closed 40:7 56:11
code 38:12 39:15
cognizant 9:24
collaboration 8:16
colleagues 11:18

12:16
college 42:17
columbus 42:22

45:1
come 12:5 14:2,4

22:17,18 30:21 31:7
35:6 47:8,18 52:18
61:7 63:2

comes 35:7 44:12,13
coming 18:6 45:14

60:5 63:14 70:18
commemorating

5:24
commend 5:2
commendations

7:10
commending 11:19
comment 51:8,17,19
comments 24:15,21

40:24 42:25 44:22
commission 56:16

74:15
committed 46:12
committee 31:15

38:9 56:25 69:20
communities 10:15
community 6:8 7:15

21:9 32:5
competition 71:24
complaining 66:6
completed 29:12
comply 16:1
compounded 21:13
concern 21:15
concerned 33:10
concerning 22:11

concluded 73:21
concludes 40:22
conclusion 24:16
concussion 48:20
conditions 46:23,25

46:25 48:5
confer 58:15
conference 24:10
conflict 46:16,20

48:2
congressman 8:23
connecting 62:11
connects 68:13
connote 12:2
conscientious 11:22

12:12
consciousness 9:22

10:8
consent 24:24 27:24

28:2,10
consider 26:4,5
consideration 33:7
considering 52:22

69:22,22
constituents 31:1
construction 20:19

21:13
consulting 6:16
contact 69:24
conti 44:25
contingencies 23:5
continue 5:16 8:24

27:22 33:3 42:24
57:10

continues 31:10
contract 14:6,7

16:25 17:3 31:16
32:6 34:6 35:1,2,5
38:5 43:19 53:7,11
53:17 54:3

contractor 20:22
22:21

contracts 14:5,9,10
14:22 17:22 30:3
31:17 35:7 53:10

54:1 65:6
contractually 50:8
contribution 23:25

24:8 52:23
contributions 5:13

6:5 7:15 8:6
control 22:19
conversations 61:14
cooling 29:25 35:24
cooperation 60:3
copies 2:25 14:10

70:19
copy 11:1 69:4
correct 18:8 27:3,20

27:21 29:17 52:16
52:17 54:25 55:19
55:21,22 56:6 58:16
58:17,23 59:3 68:20
74:8

correctional 62:7
corrections 62:5,9
correspondence

30:1
corrupted 63:20
cost 17:23
council 36:2 43:7,16

43:18 74:7
councilman 36:13
councilwoman 46:8
counsel 1:18,19 15:5

18:20 25:9 50:12
63:10 64:4 65:8
67:9

count 66:3
counting 41:25
countless 5:14
county 1:1,4,7,19,20

1:21 3:1 4:4 5:3,24
7:8,11,15 8:3,22
10:18,21,23,24 11:5
18:20 24:1,9 25:5,8
25:12 27:10,10,13
27:15 31:13,20,20
36:25 37:18 42:5
43:1,3,19 44:7,8

[city - county] Page 4

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



50:7,8,24 51:5,25
53:6,9,14,16,22,24
54:11,19 55:4,14,18
56:2,14,20 57:8,11
58:22 59:10,20
64:22 66:7 68:17

county's 8:16 15:25
64:6,8,9

couple 21:6 25:2
33:25 37:2,12 71:17
71:21

courage 30:17
course 22:12
court 27:16 46:11

46:13,18 47:18,20
49:13,13 55:4,23
63:14,16,20 64:17

courthouse 6:22,24
courtroom 49:11
cover 48:25
covering 48:3,5
create 47:19
created 10:12
crew 22:14
crimes 46:12
criminal 45:25
critical 5:16
crowd 45:2
crowded 72:4
culmination 42:7
cultural 5:16,20
current 25:5 51:6
currently 20:20
curtis 46:23 48:4
cut 23:12
cuts 34:6
czechoslovakia 6:12

d

damage 47:10
daughter 64:21
david 59:21,22
day 3:9 22:12 23:20

25:12 35:24 36:13
41:21 55:2 57:5,5

72:14,25
days 25:16 31:6

35:1 37:2 41:25
56:9,14,15,16 63:5

deadline 23:1
dealing 26:7
decade 6:24
decaying 47:12
december 64:2,2
decide 60:22
decided 62:8
decides 51:3
decision 25:16,21

26:8,18,20,22,23
27:9 50:16,17,24
51:2,3 52:12 54:15
54:20,21 56:9,12
58:14,19,20 60:15
60:16,20 61:2,3
62:8

decrease 17:1 34:7
defeat 32:10
defer 25:8
degennaro 57:13,14

57:15
degree 63:25
degrees 6:11
dehumanizing 9:10

10:1,9
delayed 45:13
demeaning 12:8
demellier 21:10,19

22:3,6,10 23:8,11
23:17,21 70:25

demellier's 21:4
denied 50:20
deny 54:10
department 43:20

47:7 49:17 59:10
63:10 67:19

depending 26:6
deplorable 46:25
deputy 32:16 65:25
described 63:19

design 6:13
designated 5:23
despite 60:9
determination 59:2
determine 31:17
development 10:13
developmental 9:14

9:19 10:4 11:20
12:22

diciaccio 59:8,9,9
didomenico 1:13 2:2

2:3 4:12,16,17 7:18
7:19 8:3 9:5 11:7,8
11:17 12:25 13:6,7
16:9,10 17:10,11
19:8,9,25 20:1
28:12,16,17 38:24
38:25 40:10

different 37:15
62:20

differs 53:16
difficult 42:14,15

60:9
dignity 9:8
directer 37:21
directions 63:7
director 21:4,10,19

22:3,6,10 23:8,11
23:17,21 38:2 41:3
41:9 42:5,5,12,21
65:25 70:9,24 72:12
72:22 73:10

disabilities 9:14
10:4,13 12:15

disability 9:9,18,19
11:20 12:8,23

disagree 32:10 57:3
discrimination 9:13
discuss 32:21 43:23

45:5 65:7
discussed 56:25
discussing 24:15,17
discussion 13:17

42:3,4 43:16

disingenuous 38:1
dismissed 63:13
dispute 18:12 51:24
disrespect 31:10

32:12 65:9
disrespects 35:23
distribute 16:23
distributed 3:6

18:22 24:7
district 30:23,25

33:15 34:12
division 23:14 72:13
document 12:11

32:15,18 66:4
documentary 41:4

42:7
documentation

65:22
documents 14:1,20

15:1 30:17 35:5
66:18 67:11

doing 3:8 30:2
dollars 31:14 35:22

37:18
domain 15:5
donato 1:19 63:10
doors 41:22
doreen 1:13
double 3:23
downstair 25:1
downtown 7:6
dr 42:17
drag 25:24
dry 72:6
dual 8:18
dublin 1:13 2:4,5

4:18,19 7:20,21
11:9,10 13:8,9
16:11,12 17:7,12,13
19:5,10,11 20:2,3
28:13,18,19 29:8,10
29:13,16,18,21
33:13,14 39:1,2
40:2,12,13 41:18
44:2,3 45:4 62:11

[county - dublin] Page 5

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



due 20:15 39:17
47:9

durriti 48:7 49:15
49:19,20,21 50:2

duty 43:11

e

e 1:6,6,11,11,17,17
3:13,18 4:3 21:23
25:11 35:3 74:1

eady 64:5,10 65:25
66:1

earlier 20:13 72:12
early 5:19 21:11
earth 3:9
easter 43:5 71:22

72:15
economic 5:16 60:9
editors 3:2
education 64:20
edward 1:18
effective 47:17
effects 9:11,23 10:1

10:9
effort 10:6 62:17

65:1
efforts 46:9 63:22
egg 44:25 71:22

72:15
eight 41:4 60:14
either 31:18 53:20

68:22
elected 14:25 33:21
election 16:21,24

36:5
electric 18:6
electricity 22:15
eliu 1:15 33:15

35:21 36:12
emergency 32:2

52:19
employees 26:16

34:4
encouraged 10:10

encourages 10:22
encouraging 10:2
enforcement 60:11
engage 10:14
engaged 21:23 22:5
engineer 8:19
engineering 6:6,11

6:16,20 7:2 8:7,13
engineers 7:5
english 3:12
enjoy 37:9 70:4

71:18
entertain 66:21,22

67:7,12
entitled 4:9 5:2

14:22 24:7 38:11
39:13

entity 14:21
equipment 64:6,9,9
eric 63:24
especially 67:16
esq 1:18
essential 9:7 32:7
establishment 5:19
estimate 18:2,4
et 71:5,5
ethnic 5:12
evening 8:21 49:20

50:4 71:16
event 55:22
events 71:5,21
everybody 44:17

47:21,23 69:8,25
72:8

evidently 62:13 63:9
exactly 30:2 66:18

67:18
excellence 7:5
excitement 43:17
exclusive 9:10
excuse 43:7 49:8
executive 8:22 32:13

42:6 43:1,4 44:8
68:18

exists 41:7
expect 23:3
expected 45:12
expiration 31:19

53:12 54:3
expires 74:15
explained 22:13
exposes 54:1
express 23:7
extend 7:9 25:17

37:5
extends 7:13
extension 31:19,25

32:7
extent 60:18
extra 41:18 43:11
extraordinaire 69:4
extraordinary 6:5

15:7

f

f 1:11 38:13 39:16
74:1

facilities 31:12
facility 14:22 36:17

36:17 37:18,24 41:8
41:24 62:7

fact 8:16 14:17
41:19 43:19 49:12
57:1 68:23

facts 45:15 48:13
66:25

failed 23:23
fair 25:21 33:18

37:3,10 53:23 63:16
fairly 23:13
faith 32:22 33:3

46:9 60:12,16 62:17
63:12 65:1,24

fall 15:5 41:3
false 34:16 47:19

49:11,13
falsehoods 13:22
families 12:16 34:12

43:6 44:11,16 62:12

62:12,17 71:19
family 8:8 53:2

64:19
far 33:10
fashion 56:23
fast 45:15 62:4
fault 12:14
favor 40:4 53:21

55:3 57:9 73:19
fbi 61:25 62:18 63:2

64:13 65:19 66:19
features 42:8
february 56:20
feces 47:14
feeble 9:17
feel 36:16 57:7
feels 53:6
fees 47:21
fell 48:19
felt 58:24 59:1 63:3
female 41:14
feud 30:24
field 8:6 21:22 22:14
fields 6:6,8
fifteen 24:15,21
fight 30:24
figured 22:4
file 14:9 25:13,14

27:11 50:7 56:14,15
filed 25:12,18
filing 50:18
filled 44:22
final 40:8 54:14

57:8,25
find 33:19 35:21

36:20 55:2 61:16
finger 37:6,7
finish 67:2
firefighter 60:25
firms 6:16
first 3:4,15 4:8 6:25

8:17 15:20,22 18:25
20:17 21:18 44:23
52:10 71:18

[due - first] Page 6

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



five 2:16 24:16
44:22 48:18 56:15
60:14 62:4,16,19
67:5

fix 47:23
fixed 39:19 47:25
flag 2:18
floor 2:23
florida 34:9
florio 1:18 15:3,8

29:9
flurry 21:22
follow 25:21
follows 2:20 7:8
formal 12:11
formally 14:8 51:22
former 41:5 42:8
forward 37:9 60:2,6

62:13 64:24
fought 36:13 46:1
found 42:12 47:16
fountain 71:23
four 28:7,8 29:19

46:24 60:13
fraction 47:20
francisco 70:17
frank 46:13,15,17

48:1,25 49:10
frankly 61:3
frederick 69:9
freeholder 1:12,13

1:13,14,14,15 2:1,3
2:5,7,9,11,13 3:7,20
3:25 4:6,12,16,17
4:19,21,23 5:5,6,10
7:8,16,17,19,21,23
7:25 8:3,23 9:4 11:6
11:8,10,12,14,17
12:18,20,24 13:4,5
13:7,9,11,13,18
15:6,14,16 16:6,6,7
16:8,10,12,14,16
17:5,7,7,8,9,11,13
17:15,17,20,24 18:1
18:5,9,15,24 19:2,5

19:5,6,7,9,11,13,15
19:22,22,23,24 20:1
20:3,5,7 21:16,17
22:8 23:6,15,19
24:11,14,25 25:3,10
25:20,23 26:10,13
26:19 27:4,15,21,25
28:1,3,6,12,12,14,15
28:17,19,21,23 29:2
29:3,8,9,11,13,16,18
29:22 31:22,23 32:9
32:9 33:6,13,14
34:13,17,18,19,20
34:22 38:4,7,16,22
38:23,25 39:2,4,5,7
39:9 40:2,8,9,11,13
40:15,17,19,24 41:1
41:17,18 42:20 43:9
44:2,3,8 45:4,6 47:4
50:13,15 51:1,20
52:4,11 53:15 54:17
55:1,11,13,19,25
56:4,7,8,24 58:12
58:18,24 59:4 60:7
61:25 62:11 67:14
67:22 68:2,24 69:5
69:9,15,19 71:3,9
71:22 72:1,4,10,18
72:23 73:9,15,18

freeholder's 2:22
39:24 63:6

freeholders 1:1,4,8
10:18 16:20 45:14
45:20 62:20 70:20

front 62:2
full 13:22 30:14
funding 34:23
funds 15:15
further 22:22
future 27:17

g

g 1:21
gabert 42:17

gaughan 21:11 43:2
43:14 70:9

general 39:25 45:17
63:24 67:15

generations 6:2
genesis 41:20
gentleman 14:24

30:13 35:11,18 36:8
68:21

getting 42:10 59:4,6
63:22 72:17

girl 64:15 65:3
give 4:2 14:2,11

20:12 21:21 33:4
62:22 65:11 66:4
67:11 70:8,18

given 17:1 28:25
giving 66:25 69:20
glad 62:6 68:19
go 29:8,25,25 31:7

35:21 37:20 38:7
53:24 55:7 56:2
57:9 60:23 65:21
67:1,16,18,18,20,21
70:16

going 8:20 14:11
21:13 22:12 25:17
25:23 26:9 29:13
31:5,14 33:3 37:5
41:12 42:22 45:6
46:2 47:2 51:8,16
54:20,21,22,23 56:2
58:5 61:5,11 62:3,3
64:10 66:20,23
67:18 68:10 69:7
70:14,16 72:3,19,25
73:1,3

gonzalez 59:21,22
59:22

good 18:11 32:22
33:3 36:11 42:7
43:13 46:9 49:20
50:4 56:4 60:12,16
61:7 62:17 63:12
65:1,24 68:5 69:21

71:16
gorzowski 16:22

17:3
gotten 14:12 30:1

41:24 52:5
government 42:9

63:18 64:14
governor 9:16 11:2

41:5 42:8 64:1
grace 41:4
graduated 68:12
grant 16:2
granted 56:21 58:22
graphics 16:21,24
great 49:18
greatest 60:18
greenville 14:3

30:22,23
gross 48:6,9,14 49:3

49:7
ground 21:2
grounds 58:25 59:2

63:21
growth 5:13
guaranteed 50:9

53:13
guarantees 53:8
guardians 15:15
guess 25:4 36:19

41:2 52:9 72:18
guidelines 42:19
gun 30:12 32:14

36:9
guy 34:9
guys 23:16 63:15

66:14 68:2,2

h

hair 69:13
half 37:2 43:8 47:16
hallanan 70:5,6,6

71:8
handicapped 39:16
hands 43:13 66:5

[five - hands] Page 7

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



happen 44:17 48:23
happened 66:16
happening 20:22

71:11
happens 41:19
happy 43:5,5 64:23
hard 44:9
harder 53:1
hardship 52:21 57:8
hbo 41:4,5
hcia 3:9
head 46:5 48:20
health 31:15 38:8

47:7,8 49:17
hear 61:22 66:12,24

66:25
heard 50:23 63:22

67:24 68:9
hearing 25:6,24,25

26:2,11,13 39:19,22
40:6,7 50:23 52:13
54:13,13 55:24
63:13

held 8:18 74:7
helena 5:2 6:10,18

6:24 7:2,10,14
hello 59:19
help 44:13,14 46:10

46:14,14
helping 10:23
hide 14:24
high 68:13
highest 7:9
highway 70:8,11,20
hipaa 16:1
hired 30:12 32:14

35:14 36:8
hispanic 3:12
historic 5:12 6:14
history 4:10 5:3,23

5:25 6:3 7:11 8:4,21
hiv 34:23 35:1
hoboken 20:14 21:5

61:23 72:6

hold 26:5 34:25 53:6
holder's 63:24
holiday 64:23 70:4

71:18 72:9,19,24
holidays 64:22,24
holy 43:5
home 53:1
honor 7:4 68:11,16
honored 5:2 7:10

8:5
honoring 6:7
honors 6:2
hope 22:16 60:3

71:19
hopefully 69:24
hosa 24:10
hospital 14:3 30:22

30:23 31:8,9,20
33:16,17,19,20
34:11 36:14,15,16
36:18

hour 30:6,6 32:14
35:11,11,12 37:3
43:8 47:16

hours 21:6
house 5:21 66:2
housed 31:13
household 44:15
housing 41:21
hudson 1:1,4,7,19

4:4 5:3,24 7:8,11,15
10:18,20,22 11:5
24:8 31:20 50:7
59:10,20

huge 45:2
human 47:13
humanity 9:8
humanly 60:19
hundred 37:12
hunt 45:1 71:22

72:15
hurt 64:12 66:24
hurtful 9:10,23 10:1

10:9 12:14,16

husband's 48:20

i

i.d. 74:14
idea 55:17
ideas 61:15
idiot 11:25
ignored 33:24 66:17
imagination 6:1,4
imagine 64:13
imbecile 11:25
immediately 54:23
impact 8:12
impacted 64:19,20
impacting 26:7
impacts 62:13,15
implement 26:2,18

27:14 50:25 51:3
52:15 53:9

implemented 50:9
55:17

implementing 64:11
importance 36:23
important 5:18 8:8

31:25
impressed 8:15
impression 51:11
impressive 8:20
improperly 57:2
improvement 4:4
incident 62:1
incidental 46:5
included 51:12
includes 24:24

60:11
including 7:3 51:13

55:7
inclusive 9:7
incorporated 7:6
increase 50:21

52:22,23 53:3
increases 50:9 51:6

51:11,13
incremental 54:3

increments 53:6
56:19 57:25

indians 71:25
indicated 50:25
indicates 16:23

25:16
individual 29:23
individuals 60:10
information 14:10

14:15,23 16:21 17:2
20:21 21:1 28:25
30:2 62:2 65:11
67:12 68:19 69:24
70:1

informed 18:19
20:14

initial 54:9
initiating 42:23
injunctive 50:19

58:21
inmate 32:8
inmates 32:1 33:9

35:2 37:20,23,24,25
41:14 66:7

innocent 45:24
innovation 6:1
inspect 48:10
inspection 49:3,9
inspections 22:11
inspector 47:8 48:6

48:9,22
inspiring 6:1
institute 6:13
institutions 5:20
insulting 12:9
insults 12:4
intellectual 9:8,14

9:18 10:4 12:7,15
intelligence 6:3
intend 52:6
intended 10:14
intention 27:13
interacted 45:2
interest 24:18 44:21

46:16,20 48:2 57:7

[happen - interest] Page 8

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



71:15 73:12
interested 69:2
international 10:7

11:4
intervene 27:11
intervenes 55:18
interviewed 41:9
introduce 11:18
introduced 18:23

39:20 51:22 52:7,14
introduction 18:18

38:11,21
involved 22:1 23:9
iq 12:2
irish 23:21
irregardless 30:24

36:4 37:22
issuance 26:19,21
issue 13:20 21:18

22:4 25:5 52:20
55:24 57:1

issues 17:22,23
21:18 32:4 33:11
34:15 35:25 37:15
44:1

italian 23:22
item 4:9 9:2 12:21

13:19 15:20,22
16:20,20 18:13 24:6
24:20 28:24,24
29:20 32:21 36:7

items 3:8 15:21
20:11 24:16,22,24
28:5,9 40:22

j

j 1:18,19 63:11
jail 42:1 62:1,14

63:3
january 26:15
jason 50:3,5
jav 59:15
javier 59:16
jeffrey 1:13

jersey 1:9,9 2:23,24
3:2,13 6:17 7:1,4,6
8:17 9:15,19 11:3
35:13,13,16,19
39:17 43:21,25
45:11,22 46:18,21
47:2 48:3 49:12,17
53:23 61:24 62:2
66:11 67:19 70:6,15
74:5,14

jessica 57:17,18
jimmy 21:8
job 1:24 60:21 62:23
joe 23:14
john 38:13 39:16

70:5,6,22
join 8:9
jones 63:12 66:8
joseph 46:3
journal 3:2 47:2

49:12 62:3 66:11
judge 46:11,13,18

47:19 49:11 50:22
63:12 66:8,10,13

julio 59:18
july 48:18
june 48:18 70:13
junior 3:13,15,17,18

4:4
justice 6:22

k

kabili 32:17
kathie 68:7
keep 17:24 24:20

36:13,20 69:23
kennedy 38:13

39:16 49:21 68:9
69:11,13

kenny 23:13,20
kept 63:9
kevin 59:12,13
kids 66:2
kill 64:12

killed 65:25 66:2
kind 31:3
kirk 64:4
knew 63:8
knocking 41:22
know 3:15,15 12:3,4

14:19,23 18:5 21:4
22:2 25:6,9 26:10
26:12 30:5,7,9,10
30:11,12,19 31:1,24
32:8 33:11,22 34:1
35:9,12,15,20 37:19
41:2,19 42:4,13,14
43:12 45:20 48:1
53:10 56:20,24,25
58:15 60:8,8,9
65:10,15,16 67:18
70:24 71:10

knowing 26:8 60:13
knowledge 42:21
known 3:16 34:9

46:23 48:4
kudo 42:13
kudos 21:25

l

l 1:17 4:9 9:2 12:19
12:21 35:3

l3 12:19
label 12:5
labor 50:6 53:23
land 36:15
landlord 47:10,12

47:17
language 9:7 11:22

12:11,13 53:7
large 3:12 8:12

56:17
larosa 70:9,24 71:10
larosa's 71:7
lastly 30:20
late 56:20
laudatories 3:5 28:8
laudatory 5:1 11:19

law 9:16 39:22
43:20 60:11 63:10

laws 9:20
lawyer 65:10
lawyers 65:8,9
leadership 24:10
leading 58:13
leak 48:15
lease 72:20
leave 70:12
leaving 62:21
ledger 3:3
left 22:20 42:12 69:3
legal 14:17,18 15:5

46:15 47:21 50:19
67:9

legislation 12:11
legislative 32:12

60:4
letter 13:22 30:14

63:4,25 64:1,3,3
66:10

letters 63:11
level 60:15
leverage 37:16,17

45:21,25
liars 65:8
liberty 3:8,21
license 74:3
licensed 35:15,18
licenses 7:1 8:19
lidya 44:23 45:10

47:22 49:23
lie 34:24 35:3,3,3,5

65:5
lies 30:15
life 5:17 60:16,20,23

65:18
liggio 1:14 2:6 27:25

28:1,3,6,20,21 39:6
39:7 40:14,15 73:18

liggio's 24:25
light 61:6 67:16,17
lighting 21:21

[interest - lighting] Page 9

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



lights 22:17,18,21
22:24

likelihood 54:19
limit 24:14 44:21
limited 24:21
lincoln 3:10,21

21:21 70:8,11,15,16
70:19

list 35:17
listed 28:9
listen 37:13
little 23:16 41:18

45:21,25 46:2 71:24
live 34:11 36:24,25

45:11
lived 68:12,22 69:10
local 6:7 50:6 57:15
located 30:23
locations 71:1
log 22:7
long 65:12
look 23:15 31:11,15

32:10 33:2 37:9
60:2,6 61:14 64:23
65:2 66:16 69:20

looked 42:21 61:4
looking 12:7 14:24

23:19 26:6,24,25
lopez 42:5 44:7
lord 47:12
lose 66:22,23
loses 55:14,15
lost 55:24 63:16

64:17,21
lot 41:6,12 61:11
lots 71:20
lucia 57:22,23,23

58:2,7 59:7
lunch 37:3

m

mail 25:11
mails 21:23
main 20:15 72:7

maintenance 18:19
major 14:21 55:6,7
making 37:1 44:17

46:9 49:1 52:24,25
53:4 64:24

maldonado 3:14,16
3:18,23 4:3,4

man 44:13
management 31:8,9

35:23 36:8
manner 15:3 71:11
manny 57:13,14
march 1:9 4:10 5:23

8:4 9:2 10:19 11:20
12:22 39:21 74:7

mark 46:22 48:4
martinez 59:15,16

59:16
marybeth 47:19
mass 73:1
master 6:10
material 49:12
mathematic 6:6
mathematics 8:7
matter 44:20 71:15

73:12
matters 24:17
mayor 32:17 36:3
mccormack 71:16

71:17 72:3
mcgreevey 41:5

42:8
mean 37:8 52:24

53:5,7,21 56:16
66:6

meaning 61:7
medal 8:10,21
medi 31:3
mediation 61:11
medical 12:1 13:20

13:25 29:23 31:2,16
32:4 34:2 35:14
36:7 37:18 45:22,22
48:21

meet 72:11
meeting 1:3 2:20

13:24 22:14 24:17
30:16 32:20 33:25
34:24 36:1 37:22
38:9 39:21 42:19
43:7,16 45:6 46:3
52:10 62:21 63:6
65:21 74:6

meetings 13:21
65:11

member 2:16
members 14:16

24:14 30:5 32:16,24
32:25 33:1 52:21,24
55:9

memo 30:14 34:14
mention 71:17
mentioned 2:25

61:25 62:6,10,11
merit 66:7
message 34:2 63:7
met 43:25
microphone 62:19
mid 56:20
middle 52:12 61:7
mild 48:20
mind 42:10 43:10
minded 9:17
mine 63:3
minimum 53:3
minutes 14:13 24:15

24:16,21 25:2 44:22
62:4

mischief 64:24
misrepresentations

13:23 30:15
mistreated 33:21
model 41:12 44:5
moment 2:18
monday 23:1 43:15

73:4,6
money 27:7 30:18

34:8 36:14,15,18,20
37:4 47:18 51:14,15

52:25 53:1,4
month 4:10,11 5:3

5:23,25 7:11 8:4,21
9:2,3 10:20 11:20
12:22,23 14:12

months 48:19
monument 70:16
morning 21:23 73:4

73:6
moron 11:25
motion 16:3,5 19:2

19:20 28:9 40:2
73:14,15

mou 43:11,17
move 23:13 27:11
moved 31:19
movement 9:7 53:11

53:12
moving 62:12
municipal 7:5 46:11

46:13,18,22 48:3
municipalities 11:4
municipality 60:24
munoz 2:6
mushroomed 42:4

n

n 1:6,6,17 74:1
name 3:15 45:9,10

50:5 61:21
named 68:11
nation 5:14,17,20
national 5:25 24:10

41:12,13
near 20:19
nebraska 70:16
necessary 44:13,14
need 16:3 18:21

19:20 24:25 31:11
36:22,23 55:9 58:11
60:19 61:9

negotiate 29:25
33:18 53:25 61:10

negotiated 34:5
35:14

[lights - negotiated] Page 10

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



negotiating 32:22
65:5

never 31:6,7 33:4
46:19

new 1:9 2:24 7:1,4
8:17 9:15,19 11:3
22:23 35:13,16,19
36:16 53:23 61:23
64:11 74:4,14

nice 65:18 68:15
72:8

nicely 65:2
night 23:1 31:4

37:11 43:17 67:13
68:5

nightmare 23:25
nine 60:14 64:4 73:3
nj1588766 1:24
noble 22:9 68:11,25

69:17
nope 18:3
norman 4:1
north 68:12,14,22
notary 74:4,13
note 13:19 72:11
notes 74:6
notice 2:19,21 22:22

39:22
notified 56:18,23
notify 42:17
november 48:9 49:2

49:9,22
number 19:17 37:6

o

o 1:6,6,11,17 74:1
o'clock 41:5
o'dea 1:14 2:7,8,9

2:11 3:7,20,25 4:6,7
4:20,21 5:5 7:22,23
11:11,12 13:10,11
13:18 15:6,14 16:6
16:13,14 17:5,7,14
17:15,20 18:1,5,9
18:15,16,16,24 19:2

19:5,12,13 20:4,5
21:16,17 22:8 23:6
23:15,19 24:11 25:3
25:20,23 26:10,13
26:19 27:4,15 28:22
28:23 29:11,21,22
32:9 33:24 34:17,19
34:22 38:7,16 39:3
39:4 40:3,11,16,17
41:1 43:9 44:4,8
47:4 50:13 51:20
52:4,11 53:15 54:17
55:1,19 56:4,8,24
58:12,18,24 59:4
60:7 61:25 63:8
67:14,22 68:2,24
69:5,9,15,19 71:3,9
72:1,10,18,23 73:9

o'dea's 71:22
objectonist 45:23
obligation 54:2
obligations 8:8
observing 12:22
obtained 7:1
obviously 14:14,21

21:12 52:21 54:1
58:14 67:22

occipinti 50:3,4,5
51:4,10,18 52:20
53:19 54:6 56:13
57:4

occur 20:21
occurred 20:18

67:23
occurring 71:21
oem 21:3,9
office 6:19 11:2,2

16:23 21:4 23:24
24:2 43:24 46:22
50:7 63:5,8,24 64:5
65:23 71:7

officer 25:25 26:2
50:23 54:13 55:24
59:19 60:24 62:6

officer's 26:11,14
52:13

officers 45:1 60:2
62:9

official 14:25 33:21
63:18

officials 64:14
offset 53:4
oh 59:25 69:25
okay 15:12 51:4

62:20 63:9,14
old 36:14,14
olympics 10:6 11:3
once 22:4 23:12

54:21
ongoing 10:6
open 20:23 36:14,20
opened 6:19
opening 21:2
operating 51:6
operation 23:14
opinion 58:25
opportunity 21:8

25:14 43:3
opposed 40:4 41:15
opposite 30:2
opra 14:18
option 60:23,25
options 31:12 33:2
order 3:4 13:16

48:25 55:4 56:11
ordering 70:25
ordinance 18:18,20

18:23 19:1,3,19
38:10,11 39:12,13
39:14,20 40:1

organizations 10:14
23:2

oscar 44:7 64:12
outlined 34:16
overruled 50:23

p

p 1:6,17

p.d. 43:22,25
p.m. 1:10 73:21
page 62:2
paid 30:6 35:9,10,11
painful 10:3
pais 59:18,19,20
panel 22:19,21,23
paper 36:9
papers 25:13,14,18

66:18
parade 72:15
parents 45:3
park 3:9,10,21,21

21:22 42:22 45:1
61:23 72:25

parking 39:16
part 23:2 44:17

53:20 57:2
participating 71:4
particular 31:25

32:3 34:15
particularly 5:18

27:13
pass 57:15,19 59:11

59:14,17,20,23,25
70:20

passed 69:15,16,18
passes 57:5
patricia 59:24 61:23

62:22 63:16,17 64:7
64:13

patrols 43:11
patty 67:2
pauline 45:12 46:7

46:14,19,21 48:8,11
48:12,14 49:3

pavonia 1:8
pay 27:18,19 30:18

34:7,23 38:6 57:6
payments 34:25

54:3
payne 8:23
pba 50:5 53:21

56:15 57:9,19 59:10
59:13,22 65:1

[negotiating - pba] Page 11

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



pearsall 47:6
pedestrian 68:8
penalize 32:5
penalizing 32:2
pension 52:22
people 9:8,13,24

10:3,10,22,24 11:22
11:24 12:3,12,14
22:4 23:9 33:16,21
34:11 36:24 37:2,12
45:24 60:20 62:14
62:14 65:5,13 67:1
67:25

people's 12:2
perc 25:15 26:18

50:16,17,17 51:2
52:11 54:9,9,12,14
55:2,15,23 56:10,16
57:9

perc's 51:2
percent 41:15,15
period 27:18 29:25

35:25
perishing 70:12
permission 20:12
perpetuates 9:12
perry 62:5
person 66:5
personal 47:24
pertain 53:14
pertaining 15:25
phagwah 71:25

72:15
philanthropic 5:19
phone 21:10 47:14

73:4,5,10
photocopy 14:13
photographs 47:1
physically 22:15
physicist 69:4
physics 69:3
piece 23:10 36:9

45:21,25 46:2
pipe 47:9,13,24

place 10:24 23:5
54:13 57:8

places 35:22 70:10
plan 6:23
plaque 4:7
play 5:16
played 5:15 44:17

64:8
plays 56:1
please 2:17 3:20 4:1

24:20 42:17 44:21
45:8 63:18 66:21
67:3,7,10,12 68:1
71:13

pleasure 8:15
pledge 2:17 10:10

10:15
point 22:13 37:15

52:5 53:8,24 57:5
71:1

pointed 48:15 54:8
points 43:12
poles 22:16
police 60:24
policy 24:13
politician 63:17
pontes 68:20
pontus 68:7,7 69:1,7

69:10,17,25 70:3
poorly 57:2
population 3:13

32:8 33:7
portion 65:14,15
portrays 35:4
position 25:18 36:3

52:14 55:15,16 58:6
positive 42:11
possible 26:3 60:19

61:17 62:4
posted 39:23
posters 3:21
posting 2:21
potable 21:3
potentially 31:18

power 22:19 23:3
72:16,20 73:3

practice 6:19 35:16
53:23

prague 6:12
prefer 3:17
prejudice 9:13
present 2:16 5:11

8:10,20 11:6 27:25
30:21 44:20 49:22

presentation 14:2
presented 15:4
preservation 6:23
president 21:25

50:5
presidents 65:1
presiding 47:19
pretty 18:10 54:6

58:10
prevail 55:23
prevents 53:11
prior 17:3 30:16

67:16
prison 44:12,14
prize 68:11,25 69:18
pro 46:19
probably 8:14 32:13

32:17 36:9 52:8
problem 9:24 23:3

30:13 46:8,10 55:7
problems 22:22
proceeding 73:20
proceedings 1:4

74:5
process 20:20 22:13

33:18 54:23 60:11
70:25

proclamation 8:10
8:22

professional 7:1
8:18 24:3

program 33:8 41:6
41:7,8,11,20 42:1,2
44:5,5,6,10 62:10

programs 31:13
33:18

project 22:11,17
41:22

projects 6:23
promised 31:4
promoting 71:5
proper 47:11
property 47:10
proposal 30:21
proposed 16:24

51:25
proposing 14:3 31:2

35:4 37:19 68:11
prosecution 45:25
prosecutor 48:4

65:24 66:1,3
prosecutor's 46:22

63:5,8 65:22
prospectively 26:7

26:25
protest 32:11,24
proud 41:11,16 44:9
provide 14:1,5,15

14:25 30:17 32:14
provided 2:20 32:8

32:18 35:5
providing 32:1
provision 53:18
prudent 49:4
pse&g 21:24,25 23:9
public 14:15 20:23

20:24 24:14,17,19
30:9,10,11 32:15,16
35:9 36:17,18 39:19
39:25 41:2 43:24
44:21 54:16 65:11
65:14,14 68:20
71:15 73:12 74:4,13

publicity 41:13
purpose 45:14
purposes 64:11
pushed 22:25
pushing 46:1

[pearsall - pushing] Page 12

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



put 3:11 22:21 31:2
31:14 35:22 36:14
36:15 37:17 42:10
44:1,15 45:15 48:13
65:18 70:10 72:8

puts 35:19
putting 43:9 44:10

71:2,3

q

quasi 36:17
question 50:15

57:24 58:13 64:7
65:13

questions 17:4
35:17 65:17,20

quick 21:9,14 24:3
29:12 65:6

quickly 23:10 27:18
quite 37:21 61:3
quote 63:8
quoted 49:13

r

r 1:11,17 10:2,11,23
74:1

race 5:11
radin 44:23 45:10

45:10 47:6,23 49:6
49:18,23 63:19

raided 64:5
raise 9:22 10:8
raised 17:22,23
raising 9:25
rally 10:15
rank 50:6
rate 41:14
raw 47:13
read 5:7 13:1
reading 39:13
ready 58:5
realize 11:24 12:3

72:24
really 8:11 42:9

45:16

reason 15:23 22:18
26:24 41:20 46:7
57:10 58:14,18
69:21

reasonable 37:10
receive 38:1 56:19
received 6:10 7:3

22:10
recidivism 41:13
recognition 7:14
recognize 9:10 23:7
recognizes 10:19
recognizing 4:9 9:2
recommendation

25:25 26:1,3,11,14
52:13 54:14

reconnecting 44:11
44:16

record 5:8 6:21 13:2
13:19 17:21 21:20
28:1 29:15,23 45:15
47:20 48:13 49:14
54:16 56:11 65:19
72:11

recorded 5:14 12:19
recouping 51:14
reduce 16:24
reduction 18:6
reductions 17:23
reentry 41:7 42:2

44:5 62:10
refer 67:8
reference 34:14
refuses 47:11
regal 46:5
regarding 50:18
regular 1:3 15:7

74:6
regulate 38:13
regulations 9:20

16:1
rehabilitation 6:14
reines 69:9
reinspected 49:2

relate 14:19
related 14:4 25:6

34:23 35:2
relates 27:17
released 41:24
relief 50:19 58:21
relying 51:23
remarks 45:19
remember 36:12

44:21 50:19 60:19
removal 66:8,9
remove 19:3
removed 68:1
removing 9:17
render 25:16 56:11
rendered 54:21,22
renders 52:11
repaired 48:17
repairs 47:11
repeat 58:5,11
replace 12:6,7 24:25

25:2
replacement 15:23

15:24
replacing 9:18
report 20:13,16 38:3
reported 8:11 48:17
represent 30:25

33:15 50:12
representation

51:23
representative

43:24
representatives 5:22
represented 65:7
representing 50:6
request 14:9 15:4

68:15
requested 16:21
require 22:23
required 18:20

39:22 43:18 50:24
rescinding 39:13
research 14:16 15:8

reserve 27:16 39:15
reside 47:5
resolution 2:21 3:1

4:9 11:1,19 15:23
17:1 18:21,22 19:20
24:8 30:16 38:17
61:10

resolve 43:10 57:12
resolved 7:7 10:17

60:3
resources 68:20
respect 9:6 16:1

17:3 33:5
respond 21:3
responded 21:24
response 21:9,12,15

24:3
responsibility 47:25
responsible 48:22

48:23,24
rest 29:1,4,7,17 72:8
restoration 6:21
restored 20:20 21:6
restraints 54:11
result 20:22
resulted 17:22
resulting 48:20
results 22:5
retard 9:11
retardation 9:17

12:5
retarded 9:11,22

10:10
retro 26:15 27:19
retroactive 57:6
reuse 14:3
review 51:2
revised 17:1
rich 36:25
richard 71:16
richardson 42:21

46:9 47:7 72:13,22
richardson's 73:10
right 3:11 14:17,18

18:7 21:24,24 30:9

[put - right] Page 13

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



30:10,12 31:1 32:6
33:15 38:2,20 51:1
59:7 65:15,16 69:10
69:13 71:19

ring 73:5
ringing 73:4,10
ripped 36:10
rivas 2:10
rivera 1:15 2:12,13

4:22,23 5:6 7:24,25
11:13,14 13:12,13
15:16 16:6,15,16
17:16,17 19:14,15
19:22 20:6,7 29:2,3
31:22,23 32:9 33:6
34:13,18,20 38:4
39:8,9 40:18,19
73:15

road 57:10 70:12
rogers 47:19 49:11
role 5:17
roman 45:12 46:8

46:14,21 48:11,12
48:14 49:4

roman's 46:19 48:8
romano 1:12 2:14

2:15 4:14,24,25 5:9
8:1,2,24 9:4 11:15
11:16 12:24 13:3,14
13:15 15:2,10 16:5
16:17,18 17:6,18,19
19:4,16,17,21 20:8
20:9 21:7 23:23
27:1,6,22 28:11
29:5,6,21 31:22
38:8,14 39:10,11
40:20,21 42:16 44:2
44:24 49:16 50:1
57:20 60:1 67:2,8
67:20,25 68:3 70:22
71:12 72:4 73:17

room 51:19
rose 6:17
rpr 74:3,13

ruined 65:18
ruled 53:20 54:9

55:2
rules 64:11
ruling 51:5 53:13,21

54:9 57:9,25
ruman 5:2 6:10,18

6:25 7:3,10,14 8:7
8:11

running 33:19

s

s 1:6,6,6,17,17 9:16
sacrifice 60:13
sad 62:19
safety 43:24
sal 18:6
salon 69:14
salute 2:18
salvatore 59:8,9
san 70:17
santos 1:21 59:12,13

59:13
sat 33:25 37:11 65:2
saturday 48:8 49:22

70:13 71:22 72:14
73:1,8

saw 3:13 21:22,24
25:11

saying 26:22 33:6
37:13 53:15 59:1

says 4:7 55:5
scenario 56:1
scholarships 42:20
school 68:13
schools 10:14 24:9
science 6:5 8:6 69:2
score 17:25
scores 12:2
scott 30:7,11 34:1

36:22 46:3
scott's 14:7
screening 41:3
season 71:18

second 4:13 5:1 9:5
16:6 17:7 19:5,22
20:16,18 28:11
39:13 73:16,17

seconded 12:25 40:3
seconds 66:21
secret 62:1
secretary 57:19,21
section 56:15
security 52:24
see 4:6 32:2 35:25

36:10 53:5 57:9
58:11 63:2 73:2

seeing 62:12
seeking 15:24 50:20
seeks 45:23
seen 47:3
selected 70:10
senate 5:21
send 34:2
sending 30:14
sense 6:4 53:17

60:12
sensitive 61:9
sent 3:1 11:1 13:21

34:14 69:4,6
separately 33:12
september 48:18
seriously 62:24
service 20:23 31:25
service's 20:24
services 32:7
serving 32:5 33:8
set 24:13
settling 66:14
seven 60:14
share 68:19
shari 74:3,13
she'll 48:12
shelter 18:19 38:19
sheriff 51:25 72:12
sheriff's 23:24,24

24:2 45:1 50:7
59:10 60:2

sheriffs 59:20
shocked 66:12
short 8:11
show 30:17
showed 18:9
shut 65:20
sick 64:20
sidewalk 72:20
sidewalks 73:2
sign 60:10 70:20
signed 9:16
significant 6:7
signs 70:10,25
silence 2:18
similar 70:18
simple 15:1 54:6
simply 30:3
sincere 7:13
sir 3:19 51:9,16 58:5
sit 33:17 34:3 57:11

63:15 65:4
site 20:25
sites 42:22
sits 32:18
sitting 55:1
situation 21:14 24:4

26:6 32:3 53:16
67:15

six 48:18 55:8 60:14
skipped 39:5
sleeping 34:24
slum 47:12
slur 9:21
slurs 12:4
smoother 72:14
smoothly 23:13
social 5:17 52:23
society 7:4 9:9,22

10:8
solace 41:19
solutions 47:17
solve 57:10
somebody 30:7

36:12 55:5 67:23
69:20

[right - somebody] Page 14

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



son 64:20,21
son's 64:19
soon 26:3 61:17
sorry 27:4 73:5
sotelo 59:18,19,20
sought 58:21
sounds 69:21
space 39:16
spanish 3:11,22
speak 36:6 45:12,13
speaker 45:5 67:16

67:21,21 68:1,3,4
71:12

speakers 24:22 40:1
71:15 73:11,14

speaking 26:23
45:16

special 8:5 10:6 11:3
31:4

specifically 46:22
spending 47:17,21
spent 30:18 34:8
spewing 47:13
sphere 5:17
spiritual 43:5
spoke 21:19 43:12
sponsor 4:12 17:5
sponsored 17:6

18:18 19:4,21 28:12
sponsors 12:25
sponsorships 24:25

25:2
spread 9:3 10:5,20
square 63:16
st 73:1
staff 21:8,11 23:9

43:1,4 64:22
stake 36:16
stand 2:17 9:25

33:22 36:4,5,7 37:7
38:3 65:18

standing 34:10 63:4
67:1

star 3:2

start 33:1 44:10,15
70:15

started 23:13 41:21
42:3 44:11 61:14

starts 43:8,15
state 3:9 6:13,25 7:4

8:17 9:19 35:13,16
35:18 44:6 45:9,16
54:16 61:21 74:4,14

stated 34:15 37:21
38:2 54:18 55:12
58:4,6,11

statement 38:1
49:10,10 66:12

statements 49:11
states 5:22 6:15 12:6
stating 27:9 60:5
status 25:5 51:21
statutes 53:23
stay 60:20
steered 46:15
step 49:4 50:9,21

51:5,11 53:3,11
55:5,14

steps 25:6 26:15
27:19 50:25 52:15
54:4,24 55:16 56:21
60:11 62:18

stereotype 10:3
stonewalling 14:14
stood 62:19 63:19
stop 10:10 37:19

57:25
stopped 49:7 54:11

63:23
stops 38:13
stories 49:1
street 45:11
streets 24:1
strength 5:13
strong 60:20
strongly 31:11
student 24:9
subcontractor 20:24

subsequently 6:12
13:21

suffer 61:5
suffers 64:21
sunset 53:10,17,25
superintendent's

16:22
support 10:15 12:17

33:1 53:2 63:22
supporters 10:7
supporting 34:12
supposed 42:18

48:10
sure 22:1 28:5 33:19

35:19 43:10 45:17
47:3 71:4 72:13
73:7

surprise 13:23
surrounding 33:20
sustained 25:25

26:2
swore 23:20
synthetic 21:22
system 63:20

t

t 1:17 74:1,1
table 34:3 36:15
take 14:12 21:7 33:7

33:12,22 34:7 37:2
37:2,4,7 38:3 41:18
43:3 44:4 45:24
47:24 54:13 60:13
62:23 63:7 64:25

taken 47:1 74:6
talk 65:5 68:8 70:7
talking 45:15 65:10

66:20
taped 66:8
tax 52:24
taxpayer's 15:15
tayari 32:17
teachers 69:2
technology 6:6 8:7

24:9

tell 4:1 30:4 51:20
60:1 62:21 63:15
66:6

telling 62:16 63:9
64:15

temporary 52:18
54:11 55:8,9

ten 8:5,18 56:14
60:14

tenacity 6:4
tenants 47:22
term 11:25 50:19
terminated 65:3
terms 11:25 68:21
testify 49:23
testimony 42:9

64:10 66:5
thank 3:19 15:19

21:8,14 23:24 24:2
33:12 43:14 44:6,16
44:18,25 45:3 49:14
49:15,18,25 50:1
57:12,16,20 59:7,11
60:5 70:1,3,20,22

thanks 42:15
theme 5:25
thing 12:4 14:19

22:20 34:25 36:11
62:19

things 8:14 15:21
23:13 33:23 35:3
49:24 67:17 71:10
71:18

think 3:24 8:14 10:3
14:24 23:18 27:8,12
30:9,10,11 31:8,10
32:25 33:14,22 36:6
37:14 41:10,15,17
42:6,8 43:25 50:11
50:14 52:4 53:20
55:6,11 56:10 58:4
58:10 60:18 61:8,9
63:17 70:12,13 72:7
72:22

[son - think] Page 15

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



third 2:22 41:14
thirty 55:2
thomas 1:14
thorough 53:22
thought 12:5 41:8

72:5,15
thoughts 60:6 61:15
threatened 36:19
three 29:20 63:5

65:1
thursday 1:9 72:19

72:23 74:7
time 9:21 24:19

25:17 37:15 39:19
39:23 42:4 43:6
44:19 49:5 52:5
54:5 58:20 64:16
65:12 66:15 69:3,11
72:2

timeframe 56:17
timely 56:23 71:11
times 60:9
timing 25:7
today 8:9 20:13 27:2

32:11,24 45:12 50:8
61:5 62:10 63:4

today's 13:17 40:23
told 25:1 28:25 30:7

58:19 63:6,7 64:16
66:4,23 72:21

tomorrow 72:19,24
tonight 41:4
toured 70:9
town 72:6
towns 6:14
traffic 23:25
transcript 1:3 45:18

74:8
treasurer 57:15
treat 34:4
treated 32:13 34:5

37:25
treatment 37:20

38:1 41:6 42:1

tried 65:20
true 49:9,24 51:5

73:5
truth 64:16
try 30:18 35:25

37:25 45:7 54:20
60:19 61:15

trying 37:2 61:9
63:21

tuesday 15:22 16:25
18:17 43:17 61:24
64:7

tunnel 61:7
turn 22:15 61:20
turned 22:19 23:3
two 3:8 13:21 20:15

21:17 23:16 31:6,6
42:17 63:11 66:20
69:23 70:19

u

u.s. 67:19
umdnj 38:7
unanimously 36:2

40:5
underground 22:20
undersheriff 44:25
understand 30:19

31:1 36:22,23 56:17
56:18

understood 61:18
undertaken 62:18
unfortunately 20:25

72:7
union 25:13 30:5,19

33:11 34:9,10 35:23
50:6,20 53:10 54:1
54:10,22 55:3 56:2
58:21 60:5 68:7,12
68:13,14,22,23 69:1

union's 25:18
unions 30:1 31:9

32:23 35:6 55:15
united 5:22 6:15

12:6 21:1

unnecessary 57:7
unreasonable 33:23
unrecorded 5:14
untreated 47:13
update 21:21 70:8

70:19
updated 69:23
upholding 52:12
upholds 55:23
upper 61:8
urging 57:11
use 9:12 11:23 12:13
uses 31:4

v

various 23:2
venus 69:13
verified 34:20
verify 49:23
version 3:12
viaduct 20:19
victim 62:25,25 63:1
victorious 26:24
victory 63:3
videotape 49:7,7

64:8
videotaping 45:17
viola 46:9 47:6
violating 53:22
vote 28:1 29:1,10,12
voted 36:13 43:18
votes 40:5

w

wait 25:1 55:6
waiters 59:24,25

61:20,22,23 64:8,13
66:16 67:4,10 68:5

waiting 22:14 25:4
44:25 45:5 53:13

walks 36:1,1
want 14:16,19 21:7

23:6 30:4,7,22 34:4
35:15,20,21 36:6
37:4,8,17 38:5 43:2
44:3,6,16 53:8 54:7

54:15,17 55:25 57:4
60:1 66:25 70:8,18
71:17 72:5,10

wanted 13:19 29:24
42:11

wants 48:1
warrant 66:8,9
washer 72:16,20
washing 73:3
water 20:14,15 21:1

21:3,5 72:7
way 12:14 31:21

45:23 53:9,25 54:2
61:16 63:19,23
67:15 70:18

we've 21:23 30:1
37:7 38:3 51:15
55:5

weather 63:25
week 22:25 25:19

43:5 64:3 67:17,23
72:12

weekend 22:24
70:17

weeks 31:6 42:18
went 34:8 41:25

46:4,12,15 62:7
63:25 64:15 67:5
68:23 69:1

whatsoever 33:5
william 1:14 6:22

18:16 48:7 49:19,21
willing 14:14 34:7

35:24 51:19
win 68:24
winner 68:12
wire 22:23,23
wish 12:19 28:1

43:4
wishes 29:10
withheld 50:21
witnesses 49:6
woman 6:25 8:17

44:12

[third - woman] Page 16

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



woman's 5:25
women 5:11,15,18

5:25 6:2,7 8:5 41:7
41:23 42:2

women's 4:10 5:3,23
7:11 8:4,21

won 69:17
wonder 6:4
wonderful 67:13
woods 21:8
word 9:3,12 10:2,5

10:5,9,11,20,20,23
12:7

word.org. 10:16
words 9:3,11,17

27:6
work 7:3 15:7 34:11

34:11 36:24 43:20
61:10,16 63:18

worked 6:13,15
35:25 44:9

workers 33:16
working 60:6 69:8

70:24 71:7
world 9:25
worried 51:14
worse 66:8
worth 48:21
write 18:15
written 14:9
wrong 25:15 56:22

62:22
wrongfully 65:3
www.r 10:16

x

x 61:5

y

yeah 26:17 28:3
31:23

year 17:3 30:8 34:5
36:5 37:1 50:18
52:15,25 53:2,3
55:17,20,22 71:24

years 3:16 6:20 8:18
11:21 27:17 33:25
46:24 48:5 60:14,22
61:6 62:16,19 68:10
69:8

yeses 29:20
yesin 13:20,24 30:5

30:13 35:15 36:22
yesin's 14:6
yesterday 47:15

61:24
young 41:23
youth 10:12

[woman's - youth] Page 17

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040


	1588766-1
	Word Index
	All
	& - agree
	agreed - bill
	bills - city
	city - county
	county - dublin
	due - first
	five - hands
	happen - interest
	interest - lighting
	lights - negotiated
	negotiating - pba
	pearsall - pushing
	put - right
	right - somebody
	son - think
	third - woman
	woman's - youth

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - agree

	A
	& - agree
	agreed - bill

	B
	agreed - bill
	bills - city

	C
	bills - city
	city - county
	county - dublin

	D
	county - dublin
	due - first

	E
	due - first

	F
	due - first
	five - hands

	G
	five - hands

	H
	five - hands
	happen - interest

	I
	happen - interest
	interest - lighting

	J
	interest - lighting

	K
	interest - lighting

	L
	interest - lighting
	lights - negotiated

	M
	lights - negotiated

	N
	lights - negotiated
	negotiating - pba

	O
	negotiating - pba

	P
	negotiating - pba
	pearsall - pushing
	put - right

	Q
	put - right

	R
	put - right
	right - somebody

	S
	right - somebody
	son - think

	T
	son - think
	third - woman

	U
	third - woman

	V
	third - woman

	W
	third - woman
	woman's - youth

	X
	woman's - youth

	Y
	woman's - youth




